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Subject ~, , :§, ,Fir e._a.D9. Vandali.sm 
at ..:.J2.Jljc.a:t;ion. Ch Ul;" ch. Camp, 
Ulster' County, New '¥o.r.k . 

-rn1:erference with Exercise of 
Bous in Ri h ts 

JPT:LKD:RLC:kif 

Date 

JAN 9 1981 

CIVIL RIGHTS 
To 

Director 
Federal Bureau of 

From 

k---~----------~ Acting 
Assistant Attorney General 

. ., ~b6 
~b7C 
:.J 

Civil Rights Division 

At" 
On December 30,1980, officials with the unification~~rch 

met with Dan Rinzel and I lof this Division's Criminal 
Section regarding the recent (December 28) fire which destroyed 
the main building at the Unification Church in Ulster County, New ~,.'~<; 
York. Those officials alleged that the fire was the culmination ;~ 

'>".I of a series of incidents which began in July 1980 and included __ . 
acts of vandalism, beatings and gunshots fired onto church pro- " " 
perty. In one incident, a banner was left at the church camp , ,,:\ \ ') 
indicating that the Ku Klux Klan was involved in this harassmerit.>~}J· 

I have enclosed copies of the following documents provi~e.Cl~_/ 
by Unification Church officials relating to those incidents: 

a) A letter dated December 30, 1980 from~I ______________ ~ 
which enclosed various incident reports, photographs and newspaper 
articles. 

I' • • • . / t.:' 

b) A preliminary report of theLamp New HOP~·H.a.lJJ fi~e~ ~ 
dated December 28, 1980 prepared by I I 

l 

c) A December 30, 1980 ne'i'lspapecr a ticle from the Ulster I 
Y·28 ~~it, . /--~ "') , ....-

County Times Herald Record re~~p~he ire:; .. . .r ~ ~ ( -) 

d) An incident report detai in harassment dui'''1ng he ../l~ -"1 
July-August period. .,' ., 

.~ '" ,>, 
e) A xerox copy of a photograph of the KKK 

f) An incident report regarding an alleged 
non-Unification Church ministers who were visiting 
August 10. 

banner. . 
$.:~:-

at ta ck on 'tw~:' <'R"'" / 'J~. 
the camp on , d •• 

" iI,!, , 

The allegations of these Unification Church officials, if 
true, could constitute violations of 18 U.S.C. § 241 and 42 U.S.C. 
§ 3631. Therefore, please conduct the following limited investiga-
tion: \ 1 . ' '" 

. "I 
... - .... '\[ -' \ ~ " 

(-? v (~'j~FEB'! 9 1981 



• '< • 
1. Contact both local and state law enforcement agencies 

regarding their investigation of the fire and other incidents. 
Obtain copies of any investigative reports prepared or obtained by 
those agencies. If charges have been brought, monitor the subse­
quent"proceedings. 

2. Contact the Ulster County Fire Marshall and obtain 
copies of any reports prepared regarding the December 28, 1980 
fire. 

~------~J. Interview I lof 
~~~~~j Maryland (exact addresses unknown) regarding the August 
10, 1980 incident in which they were allegedly attacked after 
leaving the church camp. 

4. Interview I land obtain names of antagonists 
listed in incident reports supplied by her, copies of which are 
attached. Determine names and addresses of all witnesses to these 
incidents. Interview these witnesses. 

5. Interview any subjects who may be identified as a 
result of your investigation. 
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, The Umtcation Church 
.' UNITED STATES HEADQUARTERS 

December 30, 1980 

Daniel F. Rinze1 
Chief, Criminal Section 
Civil Rights Division 
U.S. Justice Department 
Washington, D.C. 20530 

Dear Mr. Rinze1, 

• ~ \e! 

I appreciated meeting with you and your assistant, Ito 
discuss our grave concerns about the recent fire which destroyed the main 
building at the Unification Church camp in Ulster County, New York. Since 
there is strong suspicion of malicious arson, we felt it was necessary for 
three of us tO,f1y to Washington today to personally meet with you. 

I was reasssured when you clearly stated that the law is not subject to 
different interpretation when a "controversial" group is involved. I was 
also very relieved to hear you reaffirm your absolute commitment; both as an 
individual and as the Chief Officer of a section of the Justice Department, 
to the rightful enforcement of the law. 

As per your request I have enclosed a packet of literature outlining some 
background information about the situation at the camp. It inc1ud~s: 

• a photograph of the building which had the fire on Sunday morning, December 
28; (to be sent as soon as developed ) 

· copies of the articles in local newspapers reporting the fire; 

· a summary from the caretaker of the camp who discovered the fire; 

correspondence sent to the Justice Department in August of this year when 
another building at the same camp was also burned down; 

· an incident report from July and August of this year outlining all the acts, ,u 
of malicious violence against the camp culminating with the fire;~ I'\,\~,~ (}J,/J(7JJ..!"J 

h h f h KKK b 1 f h h
· h . . h -h ~ '1u.,-,f) 

a p otograp 0 t e anner e t at t e camp w ~c ~s now ~n t e 
possession of the New York State Police; 

· a copy of all the articles which covered the fire and other incidents of 
violence in August at the camp; 

• a photograph of the building which was burned down in August; 

• a copy of the photograph and article about ... 1 _____ .... 1 carrying rifle; 

4 WEST 43rd STI1EET • NEW YORK. N,Y. 1 ~~~ ,d9.?~p: ':~" PHONE (212) 997-0050 1/ 
~,-,,-,-"i!-:"' .......... , _--:.' -'---'.," _________ • : ---:."., __ ._----'_. :_ •• , _1_: ~:.. 50lb 3 - . U 

" 
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• a press release about two non-Unification Church ministers who had 
their .van stoned by antagonists when they visited Unification Church; 

• a series of statements from religious leaders and civil rights 
leaders throughout the United States protesting these acts of violence; 

• information about mail theft from the camp and the very lenient 
sentencing for this Federal crime; 

· information about.~I ____________ ~ 

Please let me know if I can provide any more information for you. I am 
grateful for your promise of an investigation and would appreciate being 
kept informed of its progress. 

Sincerely, 
\ 

~I ________ ~ Public ~ffairs 

encl. 

cc: I-------------....,..Jr Esq. 

b6 
b7C 



;- .. 

.The Uni~cation Church 
UNITED STATES HEADQUARTERS 

Dec. 30," 1980 

PRELIMINARY REPORT OF CAMP NEW HOPE DINING HALL FI Rf. 

Sunday, Dec. 28. 198~ 

At 12:30am I entered the caretakers cabin. Before 
As I I could go to sleep the watchdog began barking. 

looked out the window I could see an eerie glow 
in the darkness outside. 

and smoke 

Running to the dining hall comp1ex (consisting of 
three buildings attached to each other) I discovered a 
fire blazing in the north end of the kitchen section near­
est the road. Desperate to call the fire department I 
ran to the porch where the phone was located, but discov­
ered smoke already pouring out. 

The closest neighbor's house (a 
our church) was dark and "locked up. 
phone that was nearest to the scene 
100 yards away. For some reason it 
At this point I was frantic because 
have at least saved the dining hall 

self-avowed enemy of 
I dasned to the pay 

which was still at least 
turned out to be inoperable. 
a quick pnone call might 
and two-story lodge. 

The first call was made by passersby in a pickup truck, 
but it was already taking too long. In a relatively short 
period of time the dining room roof began to cave in. At 
this same time our neighbors just happened along in time 
to be spectators claiming that they had been playing cards 
in the area. 

The firemen arrived only to confront a roaring blaze that 
was already out of contronl. They battled the blaze through­
out the night, and although they could not save the three sec­
tion complex, their valiant efforts did save the surrounding 
buildings. 

4 ,WEST 43rd STREET • 
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'~ The'Unification Church 
\.~: : " 4 West 43rd Street 0 New York, N.Y. 10036 

,'1 ; UNITED STATES HEADQUARTERS 0 (212)997-0050 

CONTACT: ( 

I 
I 

• 
INCIDENT REPORT FROM BEGINNING OF JULY 1980 TO AUGUST 8, 1980 
CANP NEW HOPE 
NETTACHAHONTS ROAD, ACCORD, NEW YORK 

July 1980 Several tires found slashed on many van~. 

July l~, 1980: Left front wheel of one van was found to have all the lug nuts 
loosened to the end. Wheel almost fell of~ when driving; 
fortunately no accident occured. 

July 9, 1980 Burnt cross was tossed onto our property near the field and 
woods across from barn area. 

July 12, 1980. Skull and snake image was put on road near ca~p. 

Beginning of July Neighbor put a sign on his property "We are 'not' Moonies". 
Sign has been sitting there since·and was freshly painted in 
Augus·t. 

July 1980 Neighbor had continuously played hi~ stereo loud late at night 
even until two or three in t:he lsp·u.:.ng. 

July-Aug. Neighbors sitting near by have constantly harassed us over 
the past few months through verbal insults. 

July 19, 1980 Neighbor seen for the first time with a shotgun. 

July 20, 1980 Car passed by house. First time threw out fire crackers. 
Second pass gun shots were fired sounding like 22 calibre 
rifle. Upon investigation, second story window of infirmary 
shot out and also the lamp outside of the welcome station. 
Sheriff was notified and police arrived at the scene. Sheriff 
ignored our call and told the police to forget it. Finally 
in the morning an investigation was made by State Police. We called 
and reported it in the morning. 

July 21, 1980 A young man entered the property from the road. He went by 
the infirmirary toward the bunkhouse and then we lost track 
of him. Later he was seen by the vans and when we spotted 
him, he ran away. 

July 21, 1980 Neighbor threatened to shoot members with a shotgun. Three 
neighbors joined in verbal assault. 

July 23 

July 24 

July 25 

Vehicles began ~riving right onto our property • 

Car drove by'with a colt AR 15 fifle seen. Also neighbor 
seen on porch with rifle. 
Our vans began being followed when leaving property. 

~--''----.-- - - - - ---~- - - _ ._ -
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~ The Unification Church 
\. '.', . 4 West 43rd Street 0 New York, N.Y. 10036 
~;.. . UNITED ST~TES HEADQUARTERS 0 (212) 9~1--0050 

PUBLIC AFFAIRS 

INCIDENT REPORT FROM BEGINNING OF JULY 1980 to AUGUST 8, 1980 

July 28 

July 29 

July 28 

July 28 

July 30 

July 31, 1980 

August 1 

August 2 

August 2 

August 4 

August 4 

August 5 

August 3 

August 6 

Spotted car near kitchen and gunshots fired again. Reported. 
Sheriff ar~ived and we reported that neighbors had threatened 
to shoot members if seen alone. 

Police came by in answer to a complaint from someone that we 
were shining a flashlight on their property. Our gate keeper 
was arrested on charges of assault and found not guilty. 

Neighbors tried to start a fight with our gatekeeper. 

tf'hile surveying our property, the surveyors were constantly 
harassed. 

Vehicle drove by kitchen and threw rock in kitchen window. 
i Nq one hurt.; Police notified. 

Vehicle drove onto .our property and tried to hit people 
down. Caught the driver. No charges were pressed. 

Tried to go to our pump house. Previous permission to 
use access road was granted in June. But now neighbors 
stopped us and three councilmembers supported them 
claiming we are not allowed to enter. There is no other 
access to our pumphouse. 

Trucks from neighbors houses turned toward our property 
with all lights turned on in the middle of the night. 

Two neighbors trespassed on our property attempted to 
assault one of our church members. 
One of our church members were pushed and charges were 
pressed 

Rocks were thrown at our prop~rty and antagonists 
promised a "bloodbath". 

Vehicle drove onto our property and crashed into 
fence on our front porch. Pictures were taken. 

People seen tearing down our damn ~hich has been done 
consistently all summer. They admitted it. 

Three times antagonist tried to drive one of our members 
off the road by driving straight toward him and keeping 
the bright lights on. Flood lights also used and driving 
in left lane. 
Five of our canoes reported stolen to both the police and 
the sheriff. No investigation made that we know of. 
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.~ ... ;, "-'- The Unification Church 
,.' , - 4 West 43rd Street <> New York, NY 10036 

\ ,;, UNITED STATES -HEADQUARTERS <> (212) 997-0050 

CONTACT: I 
I I PUBLIC AFFAIRS 

I 1 

INCIDENT REPORT FROM JULY 1980 TO AUGUST 8, 1980 

August 6 38 cailiber bullet pulled out of the wall of our social 
hall. 

August 8, Fire spotted at white house up the road. Upon arrival, 
suspects seen driving away. Voice shouted out, "We 
got one; we'll get the rest." 

Wherev~r it says a neighbor or an antagonist we actually have names, 
descriptions, addresses, and phone numbers. 

Wherever it says a vehicle we have vehicle descriptions, license plate 
numbers. 

Original account (handwritten) also available. Incidents more extensive. 
Several per day of the same type, so not all listed to avoid repetition. 
Especially the occurance of gunshots more than several times daily • 
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• Augu'st 11; 1980' FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE '. CONTACT: NADINE a~CK ---

DIRECTOR, PUBLIC AFFAIRS 
997-0050 f~t The Unification Church 

\1 ~f (;t., 4 West 43rd Street 0 New York, N.Y. 10036 
~ ..... ~:..)' UNITED STATES HEADOUARTERS 0 (212) 997-0050 

TWO NON UNIFICATION CHURCH MINISTERS ~~O WERE VISITING A UNIFICATION CHURCH CAMP 
WERE ATTACKED BY ANTI-UNIFICATION CHURCH fu~TAGONISTS ON SUNDAY NIGHT AUGUST 10. 

While leaving the Unification Church camp in Ulster County, New York, after a 
weekend visit, two ministers had their van stoned. This act of violence was 
very possibly committed by the same people who burned down a two story building 
at the same camp two days earlier, Friday, August, 8. 

Church leaders allege this is all part of a well-planned anti-religious hate 
movement directed against members of the Unification Church and other minority 
groups. 

Reverend Dr. Jacoba Quinn of Wheaton Maryland says: 

"We were attending "the Unification Church camp this weekend and had a lovely 
two days. "~en we were leaving the property on Sunday night four men jumped out 
on the road; one in front, one on each side, and one in the rear.~They began 
throwing rocks at the van from all directions. 

I'm a believer in prayer and I prayed for protection, but these people were mad; 
they tried to kill us. They were hollering, IIWe're going to kill you". 

It was planned terrorism. This is a disgrace for the United States when this 
happens to you for teaching the Word of God. I have known the members of the 
Unification Church for four years now. Personally I can say how good these 
young people are. They are teaching morality and decency. I have never said 
much before, but now I am willing to go out all the way." 

Reverend Lance Antos, also of Wheaton, Haryland says: 

"This was a premeditated assault. We were ready to come home and these men just 
jumped out of the darkne' and assaulted the van with rocks, blasphemies, and 
and physical demonstration that they were going to harm us. We were in a no man's 
land for a few minutes. One rock ricocheted off the back window. It was a 
frightening sound. 

We had had a tremendous weekend. We met Dr. Mose Durst, President of the 
Unification Church. It was a full and rich weekend. My opinion of the camp is 
'a workable idealism'. It was beautiful. 

I think that the Lord's work is being done there. I think it is an evil force 
that hates it. It's just a hate thing. One man walked up to the gate after we 
had driven back onto the property for safety and shouted, 'If you get out of the 
car, we're going to kill you'." 

The Unification Church is calling for a full conspiracy probe by the' United 
States Department of Justice. Civil rights and religious leaders in New York, 
Atlanta, California, toJashington D.C., and Maryland will 1?e joining in 
protest tomorrow making appeals to their constituency and to their elected 

officials. /7'7-- . ,51(0 ~ 3 ---
l~J~~l )t,:;~.\ . 
~~'-''''I- - } 
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:\Mooniesl VJont FBI "probe of camp fire 
By PETER C. KUTSCHERA . At the time. Mose Durst. the president of the Unification I 
Ulster Bureau Chief . Church of America. called for an FBI probe of the possibil- \ 

KERHONKSON - The Unification Church is renewing ity that Ku Klux Klan operatives may have set fire to the i 

its call for an FBI probe of civil rights violations at Camp building. . ' , 
New Hope near Kerhohkson in the wake of a fire early ' Nadine Heck, a church spokesma~ m ~lanhattan:. s,ald 
Sunday that destroved the retreat's main building. "Moonie" officials would seek a meetll1g With FBI of UCla Is , 

Matthew Morrison, a church director in New York City, later this week. She said the Civil Rig~~.~ivision of the 
estimated the loss at between $70,000 and $100,000. But, at FBI "has apparently been quietly looking mto the earler 
least part of the building and its contents were insured, allegations all along." FBI officials in Washington and 
':and we expect to continue to operate the camp" he said. New York could not be reached for comment Monday. 

"We feel the fire was definitely arson-related," he said. "There is no way that fire could have started on its 
"It was a direct outgrowth. in ,our view, of the hate meet- own," Morrison said. He said the only occupant of the 
ings which were condoned and sanctioned by the Town of camp, caretaker Caleb Thomson. passed by the main 
Rochester board this past summer. The people were building about 12:15 a.m. Sunday after he left a bungalow I . 
roused at those meetings to the point of violence and this is used as a prayer room_ , 
what has resulted," Morrison said. "He went right past there and nothing was wrong," 

Meanwhile, the Ulster Sheriff's Department, aided by Thomson said. "Then, 15 minutes later, he heard' a dog 
state police, was continuing an investigation of the fire frantically barking, looked outside. and the place was roll-
that swept through the wood frame main building shortly ing in flames," 
after midnight- Saturday. The fire badly damaged the main "I attribute it to the totally irresponsible meetings that 
camp dining room. two kitchens. a gymnasium and offices. were conducted' this past summer by the Town Board," 

.. It was the most important building on the campgrounds Morrison said. "What .they did was unforgivable." . 
and whoever did it knew that," Morrison said. The meetings were conducted in July to hear publIc 

Lt. Michael LaPaglia, chief of detectives for the sheriff's comment on what could be done to oust the Moonies from 
department. said there is a "suspicion of arson. There is a the 50-acre camp property they purchased the month 
very active investigation in. progress and a number of per- before. When the sessions became too. large to hold at t~e 
sons familiar with the camp's operation, neighbors and small T?wn Hall at Accord, they were moved to the malO 
whatever are being interviewed" he said. gymnaslum at Rondout Valley Central School. 

The church originally sought an ~I probe last August, But town officials immediately scoffed at Morrison'S 
when a fire of undetermined origin swept through a two- claims. . 
story, vacant wood-frame bouse about 100 yards south of ·'At.this point I don't t~ink anybody knows what caused 
the main building off Mettacahonts Road. That fire was : -- :<.;;.:.;;' 
called "definitely suspicious" by LaPaglia. 

Det. Robert McCrindle, with notebook, and Dep­
uty William Slover, both of the Ulster County 
Sheriff's' Department, and Caleb Thomson, the 

the blaze," said Rochester Supervisor Vincent Dunn, • 
"We operate in this town under the democratic process, 

under the 'proviso that everyone has rights," Dunn said. 
"That's a two-way street. I did my utmost at the time to 
control the passion of the crOWd." 

He added that "supposition is one thing, and proof is 
another." . . , 

LaPaglia said tha~ fire invel:jijgat<?rs M~n~aY"~_ed a-gei-
',' ~er counter·lik~ device known :;~s .a··~s~ffet.~·~~~e~ne 
:,!.\. If any hydro-ca¢pn acceleran~. s~~lt~s:·g~~Q1ine~._w.er.~ 

. used .to start the·.;life. Spe~i.rDe~ ~~a~I;1l'iS.·wer~"f;9nected 
~I::~~-"~-- ~ '.' - . - -~ , -h ~ .. ~:: ~.-~ -_r ~~~-. ... ~,.-.~~~!,~:~-~~"~,~~-.-.~ '. "J.. ··~t-- ,..~--- ~~~ .. ., -

" ".~ , \'" ::} " . 
.. ->..~~~ - .~-,' 

,. J.j!"~. ' • ..:-. -;--:.~ 
. ..,... .. ~ .~.-":-.. .".., .. ,~ ~~ 

"-I.~~~~~:d i' -"02 ~~:~ :~ .. ' 
t:;.:} ....... ~ .... "'J\,.,..,. ........ ~ .. ~ .. ~ 

Record pooio' oy MiKe Carey 

caretaker of Camp New Hope near Kerhonkson, 
walk amid the rubble of the camp's main build­
ing Monday. Arson is suspected in the blaze. 

and forwarded to the state police laboratory in Albany for 
examination. . 

"We expect some kind of ' definite word on this in about 
two weeks or so," LaPaglia said. 

Late Sunday, the Unification Church issued a written 
statement deplor'ing the New Hope fire. 

"We are religious people and seek only to live our lives 
in faith," the statement read. • 

"We are non-violent 'and law abiding citizens and will 
: ~ ,never .return violence for violence," it said. 

_ - ; 'T ... ... ;:_ -.-~'" .. 

~~~i;~{.~~~~~~::~·.:;}:.::~ --' .. ~; ~:.'_' ... : ~_ ~ . - _ .~ ..... . ;.-.'. ..- ... - " "==""""~"'=-~~'--'-'-"-"'=.-"-'_'__"._"'. '"". """-~'--'-"'_'_ ....... ~~'-"-....:.:.. ___ '__ _ _=__~~ • • ~._~. i".....,,=-..:."-" ... t_~ _ _ ... 0J ,-' • 
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J:ncloGoo. a.rc t\'lO co;?i(':G o~ a 01:,1 f-o:~p1an,:ttor! :t~p;;;~~tr:t0nt::tJ. 
lc·t.l:.0r, along w'ith its cncloourcG t aat'.!ll. January 9, 19""1/~'i "t<JC'" 

CO::1i.llot,~ th~ roquezto1 inv.;ntig::ttion in accordance vi-l:11 
·::h,.'! proviaio!lG of Sec'cion 177, ::!;:lnual of Inv('>stiqativ8 Operations 
and. Gl1i·'L'lj.nc.:s, and r;ur,-'p tTi.chi71 21 'Ylork'-!,aY!J of the roc<:'.ipt of this 
DO!~1!,lUnic':l tiol1.. 

Stf.i.b ... · in th':) firr:;t paraqrilrh of 
l:.ll.:l.t it cOlltD.in::; th,') rnnu1ts of ;J. 1j.nitod 
ccorL' tll(~ ~1ord lirrti ted. 

j'l.d.visc all parnons in·c'."rvic··F~d 
nt tbn outGt)C that this invcstig;].~.:.ion is 
:h)..jciflc rC:<J:uun i: oftl-.I.I) U. s. Dcp0.rb.i,ru·i: 

,'-

Ir ;.:..: '\ /" 
I - I 'V' 
~g • .c"~D;t.lnY;-. --- f J) /J j" 
Exec AD Adm. _ K "1/ \\; 
ExecADLES_ KLP:vlr (4) 
Asst.Oir.: 

Ad .... Servs._ 
Crim. 'Inv. __ 
Ident. __ _ 
Intell. __ _ 
Laboratory __ 
Legal Coun. _ -
Plan. & Insp. _ 
Rec. Mgnt. __ 
Tech. Servs. _ 
Training __ 

Public Ails. 011. _ 
Telephone Rm._ 
Director's Sec'y _ 

,- ',- ,-
~ - \ ~ I~ .• ' (. 1 

tlt.) c1/:;t::l.i1n of your rcp.ort 
, t' t' .. 1 ~n.V2n l.ga '~on ana U!1C 01:t , 

I 

an approprin.tn off.;lcitt~s 
b~ing conductoci. :).1: t'v~ 
of ,Tu;;tic0. '-~-------

/. 
/ 

o ~IAN 21 1981 

I 
J 

i 

,. 

b6 
b7C 



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-78) • • 

j 

',' ....... 
\ 

;', ...... 
'\ .-

\ .. \...., 

'S( 
"" 
,~ 
~) 
'} 
\., 
\'\ ~ 

'-.; 
\j~ 

I 

TRANSMIT VIA: 

o Teletype 

o Facsimile 
o Airtel 

FBI 

PRECEDENCE': 

o Immediate 

o Priority 

o Routine 

CLASSIFICATION: 

o TOP SECRET 

o SECRET 

o CONFIDENTlAL 7/17 o UNCLAS EFT 0 

D UNCLAS 
1/23/81 

Date 
-----------------------------------------------------
'1'0: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

Director, FBI 

SAC, Albany (177B-32) (p) 

~iM~~A.llOAI.lS.W ~~.IF_~~TION 
CHURCH CAMf..~§TER COUN'r"X, 
.l'iEW YORK;. . ----
DIH - INTERFERENCE 
CIVIL RiGHTS 
(OO: Albany) 

Re FBIHQ airtel to New York dated 1/15/81 and New 
Rochelle airtel to Albany dated 1/22/81. 

---" 

Enclosed for Baltimore and New "Xork are two copies of 
the following documents: 

, 

1. 

2. 
dated 1/9/81, 

FBIHQ airtel to New "Xork dated 1/15/81. G­
Department of Justice letter to Director, FBI, , , !, / 
with enclosures. 

Baltimore and New "Xork are requested to conduct the 
investigation as set forth on page 2 of the Departmental letter. 

LEADS 

BALTIMORE 

A'I: WHEATON t MARyLAND J 7 -I _ 5& / '3 <'1 
Conduct investigation as requested in items 3 and 5. 

---:;;.;.";.J~ 
NEW YORK 

AT NEW YORK, NEW "XORK 
17 lr\~' 90 1981 vt .. . , .... 4.,), :, 

----.I ~-------=In=t~erview~1 ____ ~--~~--~------~----~. Itelephone 
I las requested in item 4. If applicable, conduct 
investigation in item 5. 
/' 
- ureau 

2 - Balta 0 e 
I. 

Approved: -:_:----I-~r,,4-+-........,.,'-=-

?9FEB19181 

- New "Xork -
2 - Albany 
WES/smf 

Transmitted ----::-,,........,..-\(~8+)_-=::--:___ 
(Number) (Time) 

Encs. 

Per ____ _ 

r 
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Airtel 

1/22/81 

1/ 
TO: ALBANY 

" FROM: SAC~ NEW ROCHELLE , } I 
'. .. ~ 

SUBJECT: UNSUBS; ,)f .. -,' 
FIRE_ AND VAND.ALIsa AT UNI~tCAJJDJL - ~ 
CHYJRCH CMiP, ULSTER COUNTY, . Ntlrt.o:RK: .- - -- - ~. -"- -

-DYH-=-I NTEmRENCE 
CIVIL RIGHTS 
(OO:AL) 

Attached for Albany is a self explanatory airtel 
with enclosures from the Bureau. For the Bureau's infor­
mation Ulster County is covered by the Albany Division. 

_/ il~ 
/7'7 - ~-, (0 () J-

2-Albany 
(j)-Bureau 

RAN:elt 
(4) 

l-SSRA (NR-9) 

I - ".; ~ "" -' 
I) ~ It iNoT"nEZ:5~~ 
. l . C{.J)}! 2G 1981 -

.' . 
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·¥ • 
AIRTEL 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT ~JUSTICE 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

DATE: ?/1'l/~1 

/ 

RehLairtel to Bureau, dated 1/23/ql (no copy to Detroit, 
Ne'., Rochelle ~-1RA, Philadelphia or hlP!)) • 

Enclosed for PBIH0 are the original and three copies of 
a self-e~planatory letterhead memorandum suitable for 
dissemination to the United States Department of Justice. 

Enclosed for Albany are four copies of the 
aforementioned LH~. 

Enclosed for all other recipients are one copy 
aforementioned Lq~ and one copy of a self-explanatory 
Departmental letter date~ 1/9/81. 

'l\DMINI S'I'R.1\TI'lE 

Ci , i) 
"I .1 

I " 
}'+-
' " .-, .~ , 

eactrof 
\ 

As advised in Bureau airtel, dated 1/15/q1 reci?ient 
offi~es should state in the first naragr~ph of the detRils of 
renort that report contains the .results of a li'1ite(lL'\ 
investi1ation. !'ll? /' 5C} 6~- U 

l\dvise all ~erson intervie\ved and appropria~fe officials 
~t the outset that this investi1ation is ~einJ conducqed at the 
specific request of t~e 'Jnitlen States lJepart'11ent or Tustice. 

\ ' 

\ 
\ \\ \ 
" , 

'. Q - qureau (Encls. It) 
'i. - l\l')any (177"3-1/') (Encls. Ll) 
/. - Detroit (Encls. 2) 
2 - ;-,)e\·, Rochelle I;1Rl\ (Enc1 s. 2) 
I- - Phil-"jel"')hia (Encls. /.) 
2 - Washingt~n Field Office (Encls. /.) 
1 - 1\1e',-, Yo r k 
TRB:'1lg (lIn 

(ij4 MAR~ 1981 
'0 



• • • 
NY 177R-3~C) 

For the information of Albany, witness I lin incident 
of ~/2/80, 7:()f) pm isl I who is presently at the 
Unification Church Camp in Ulster Count, New York. 

For the information of l'TFO, listed witness, L.I ______ ...J 

is allegedly knowledgeable concerning an incident which took 
place on ~/ln/80, which involved the stoning of a van which was 
occ upi ed by himsel f and two mini s ter s 0 f the Un i fica tion Ch urch 
as the van was leaving the Unification Church Camp in Ulster 
County, Ne,',7 York. 

Recipients are requested to conduct appropriate 
investi1ation regarding individuals within their respective 
territory as set forth in enclosed ryepartmen~al letter, dated 
1/9/<':)1. 

Investig ation conti nui nq at Ne\',7 Yo r k. 
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

New Yo rk, New Yo rk 
February 10, 1981 

Unknown Subjects; 
Fire and Vandalism at Unification Church Camp, 

Ul ster Co unty, New Yo rk 
Discrimination in Housing-Interference Civil Rights 

This letterhead memorandum contains the results of a 
limited investigation. 

On January 30, 1981,LI __________ ~------------------~ 
~--------~I Unification Church of America, I INew 
York, New York, telephone I I provided the following 
information regarding the fire and vandalism at the Unification J 

Church Camp in Ulster County, New York: 

This document contains neither recommendations nor 
conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI 
and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are 
not to be distributed outside your agency., 

LI~ -: jLvj - Lt 
~r~C~O~lh~~ 
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" The <l!.ification Church e 
UNITED STATES HEADQUARTERS 

January 30, 1981 

Federal Bureau of Investigation 
26 Federal Plaza 
New Yotk, New York 

Dear~I __________ ~ 

This is to confIrm our meeting of yesterday in which you conducted a 
preliminary interview with me and ' requested that I prepare a document 
with as much of the factual infomation about suspects, witnesses, and 
incidents which are related to the Camp New Hope arson investigation. 

I have enclosed a copy of this document for you and sent copies to the 
Criminal Section of the Civil Rights Division of the United States 
Justice Department and also copies to our attorney. 

J' 

As I mentioned there is a more recent incident report which has been 
kept at the Camp and as soon as it is delivered to me I will type the 
report and have this sent to you. Please let me know how I can help 
you in any further way. I will be expecting to hear from you to schedule 
a more extensive interview, as you communicated to me yesterday. 

Sincerely, 

IPub1ic Affairs L..-___ ....J 

encl. 

cc: Dan Rinze1 

I 
4 WEST 43rd STREET • NEW YORK. N,y' • 10036 • PHONE (212) 997-0050 
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SU~1ARY OF INCIDENTS, 

JULY AND AUGUST 1980 
CAMp NEW HOPE/UNIFICATION CHURCH, 

ACCORD, NEN YORK 

The sec1:itv team at Camp New Hope dur; ncr ,TnJ v ana 
August was: __ I 
Nhere no speclfic name is listed as witness, it is al­
ways one ,of these three who reported it. Phone numbers 
and addresses of all witnesses listed on one attached 
page. 

DATE: July 1980 (entire month) 
INCIDENT: Several tires found slas;ed on many vans ,. 
WITNESSE~: IL.. ______ -------r---------....II 

send, andl 
SUSPECT: I 
DATE: July 10, 1980 
INCIDENT: Left front wheel of red and white van from 

Philidelphia was found to have all the lug 
nuts loosened to the end. Possible for 
wheel to falloff. No incident occurred 
but was possible. 

WITNESSES: Security team 
SUSPECT: Unknown 

DATE: July 9, 1980 
INCIDENT: Burnt cross was tossed onto our pr0gerty 

near the field and woods across from barn 
area. It was not a big cross but soaked in 

WITNESSES: ~f~e~r~Q~s~e~n~e~--------, 
SUSPECT: Unknown 

DATE: July 12, 1980 

INCIDENT: lSkUll and~~~:~~ image was put on road near 
Knocked it over. 

WITNESSES: 
SUSPECT: ' nknown 

DATE: July 19, 1980, 3:30 a.m. 
INCIDENT': I Iwas seen at 

. shotgun in his hands. 
this time with a 
No incident, 

WITNESSES :1 
SUSPECT: ~. ______________________________ _....I 

J 

b6 
b7C 



Page 2 

DAT~: July 20, 1980, 2:45 a.m. 
INCIDENT: Spotted auto pass by house with firecrackers. 

On second pass (from kitchen to barn). 
Apparently gun shots were fired which sounded 
like a .22 caliber rifle. The auto made a 
third pass(from.barn to kitchen) , then 
finally one more pass (from kitchen to barn). 
Upon investigation it appears they shot out · 
second story windoirl of infirmary, lamp out 
.side of \>lelcome. station, windows'.of several 
cabins, and windows of yellow pick-up. I I 

I I said it was a dark auto, maybe a Falcon 
or a Maverick. Sheriff was notified and 
police arrived at scene. ~I ___ ~~ __ ~ ___ ~ ___ ~ 
I Ireached the sheriff 
first. I became hostile since the sheriff 
ignored our call and told the police to for­
get it. They did not seemed concerned. 
Finally in the morning an investigation was 
made by State Police. We called and reported 
incident in the morning. 

WITNESSES: ~I _________________________________________________________ ~ 
SUSPECT: Unknown 

DATE: July' 20, 1980 
INCIDENT: I Ipennlvlvania jeep, blue was causing 

trouble from _ I Camp. Cursing, drink-
ing, throwing fire crackers. 

WITNESSES: Security team 
SUSPECT: Unknown 

DATE: July 21, 1980 
INCIDENT: Heard noise and shone light to investigate. 

I Icursed at members. Threatened 
to shoot members with shotgun. ~I ______ ~ _________ ~ 
also rnad~ threats. A third person joined 
t~h~e~m~o~n~p~o~r~c~hu-~a~n~d continued verbal abuse. 

WITNESSES:~l~ _____________________ ~I ______ ~ 
SUSPECT: ~I ______________________ ~ 

DATE: July 22, 1980 
INCIDENT: Blue Falconi Ispotted many times at 

same time as regular occurance of gunshots 
began. 

WITNESSES: Security team 
SUSPECT: Unknown 

• (; 
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DATE: July 23, 1980 
INCIDENT: Green Chevy, early 70's, drove into our 

open field. Made deep tire tracks on our 
lawn, then quickly drove away. Unable to 
yet license. 

WITNESSES: _ 
SUSPECT: Unknown 

DATE: July 24; 1980 
INCIDENT: Gunshot· heard in the vicinity of I 

house. L-______ ~ 

WITNESSES: Security team 
SUSPECT: Unknown 

DATE: July 24, 1980 
INCIDENT: L lin auto, licen~s~~ __ -, ____ ~ ith 

Colt A02-1S rifle seen porch until 
2:00 a.m. with rifle. also had rifle. 

WITNESSES: Security team 
SUSPECT: LI ____________________ ~ 

DATE: July 28, 1980 4:41 a.m. 
~NCIDENT: Spotted car near kitchen. Sounded like a 

gunshot. When Sheriff came. it was reported 
that I I threatened 
to snoot members if they see them alone. 

WITNESSES: Security team 
SUSPECT: 

DATE: July 28, 1980 11:30 p.m. 
INCIDENT: Gunshots heard in the vicinity ofl 
WITNESSES: Security team L. ____________ ~ 
SUSPECT: Unknown 

DATE: July 28, 1980 2:30 a.m. 
INCIDENT: Shots heard from behind Ukranium Camp. 
WITNESSES: Security team 
SUSPECT: Unknown 

DATE: July 31, 1980 
INCIDENT: Scout N. Y. I I drove on property behind 

our property~ Drove around our property 
almost hit p~ple. Caught driver. Named 

I lof Accord. No charges were 
pressed. 

WITNESSES: I 
SUSPECT: ~1-1-----------------I~-a-n~d---w~i~t~h~h~l~·m----w-a-s~I~---------------------~ 

or his brother. 

... 
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DATE: July 
INCIDENT: 

30, 1980 3:00 a.m. 
Saw green Chevy go b~. Threw a fock through 
the kitchen window. iL ____________ ~was in the 
kitchen. No one hurt. Police notified. In­
vestigated .. No action. 

WITNESSES :1 
SUSPECT:' L-______________ ~ 

DATE: August 2, 1980 2:50 a.m. 
INCIDENT: Guard was confronted by two people from 

the Ukranium camp j n a yel low Dus·ter, li-
cense I I attempted to 
assault gua~d. They clearly trespassed on 
our property. 

WITNESSES: Secur; ty tram 
SUSPECT: ~I ________ ~! 

DATE: August 2,·1980 7:00 p~m. 
INCIDENT: I Icame by our property and harassed 

~. ________ ~I Asked to stop. Finally, he came 
onto our property andl lasked h~i~m~t~o~ ____ ~ 
leave .V{alked up to him and I 
pushed Charges were filed. L-______ --~ 

WITNESSES: 
SUSPECT: 

DATE: August 4. 1980 Evening tjm~ 
INCIDENT: T""ind family began to 

harass us after they called the police. Po­
lice told them not to harass us. They also 
began to throw rocks. I Ipromised a 
"blood-bath". Sheriff disbursed people. 
Later got out of car and pulled up post. 

WITNESSE8: Security team 
SUSPEC'i':' LI __________ ~ 

DATE: August 4, 1980 Evening time 
INCIDENT: Dark blue Chevy backed offl I property 

and crashed fence in front of porch. A pic­
ture was taken of the incident. 

WITNESSES: Security team 
SUSPECT: Unknown 

DATE: August 5, 198.0 
INCIDENT: I I people named LI ____________ ~ met down 
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the river. These People keep tearing down 
our dam. They even aqmitted it. Action 
being considered. 

WITNESSES: Security team 
SUSPECT: I I (car license L.....-__ ----If 

DATE: August 3, 1980 
I char of attempted, INCIDENT: 

~m-u-r-d~e-r-.--~T~h-r-e-e--t~imes~~~-r~t-r~~~ed to force 
our ca~ off the road u~~ng 1) bright flood 
lights to blind the driver and (2) driving in 
left lane. 

WITNESSES: I 
SUSPECT: ~I~------------~------------------~ 

DATE: August 8, 198~' 12:30 a.m. 
INCIDENT: jspotted fire 

-U on arrival at ~f~i~r~eu-______________ ~~ 
~~L-~ __ ~~ __ ~spotted 

pulling away from~-s-c-e-n-e-.--~N~o~-r--~~~ 
~--~e-n~ce but they are key suspects. 

WITNESSES: I 
SUSPECT: ~I __________________________ ~ 

DATE: August 8, 1980 
INCIDENT: 38 caliber bullet pulled out of the wall 

of social hall. It appears that bullet 
was recent in origin. 

WITNESSES: Security team 
SUSPECT: Unknown 

i' 
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VEHICLES SEEN AROUND TIMES OF GUNSHOTS AND/OR FIRE 
CAMP NEW HOPE/UNIFICATION CHURCH 

ACCORD, NEW YORK 

1 1- Blue Chevy Pick-up 
~==~-----, 
1 raroon Grand Prix Pontiac 
';::::=====' 
L..I ______ ----II Connnercial Pla:es - Blue Ford Pick-up (This belongs 

I J 
L..-_____ ----II T commerfial plates - Blue Pick-Up (This belongs to 

LI _____ ---'I Commercial ~hevy "luv" pick-up turquoise. 

I 1St. Regis Dodge - Yellow New. NY plates 
~====~ ~--------~ 
L..1 ______ ~IAmbasSador 360 - white with black top. L..I ______________ ~ 

~======~-~Icomm~rcial - Yellow Datsun with white top. 

Ipennsylvania blue jeep 

L... ____ ~llime. Cougar 

blue Falcon 

silver Citation (driven by parents of a guest) 

NY Scout (driven b~L _________ "'" 

black Maverick 

yellow· Dust·eX' 

Vehicles involved in incidents,.·but unable to get license number 

dark auto, maybe Falcon or Maverick (car from which kitchen windows 
were shot out) 

green Chevy-early '70's (drove onto our field making deep tire treads 
on our lawn'and later threw rock at kitchen 
window) 
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VEHICLES :(Cont.) 

Black Dodge Dart (people trespassing on 8/3/80) 

Dark blue Chevy (backed into our fence from~1 ______ ~Iproperty) 
b6 
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SUSPECTS 
CAMP NEW HOPE/UNIFICATION CHURCH 

ACCORD, NEW YORK 

I I
( father) 
(son) L..-_____ ....I 

'1----~--I-N-e-10-l-Y-Q--r-~---1-2-,404 
I J 
-th~1 Ihave been the most constant source of antagonism. 
-omten walklng along the property with rifles. 
-mounted signs on their property from the time Unification 

Church moved into Camp New Hope, "We are not the Moonies". 
-threatened to shoot our members with his rifle. 

New York 

-0 f ten seen wi th IL. ____________ ----I 

moved-address unknown, no longer in area 

-friend ofl I several times threatened members, and 
harassed members with verbal abuse. 

New York 

-driver of car that trespassed on our property on July 31~ 1980 
-driving withl I 

I rParents: I New York 
Phone: I rParents: I 
-arrested and convicted of trespassing on Unification Church 
property and mail theft. 

-he disappeared from the area of Accord immediately after the 
fire in December 

-threw a rock through Unification Church's kitchen window on 
July 30, 1980. 
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SUSPECTS (Cont.) 

Recently moved, but must still be in area. 
Parents; ~I ________________________________________________________ ~IN.Y. 

-friend to I I 
-several times harassed members verbally 
-tried to force two members off the road in their car by using 
bright lights to blind the driver and by driving in the left lane. 

-seen l~av:nq the scene of the fire at the white house on August 8, 
1980 wlthL I 

L...-___________ ----J~ New York 

~ If~rst person on the scene. 
(not necessarily suspect, but may have valuable information) 

-address unknown but~I ____ ~lis owner" of Car with license number 
I I 

-kept tearing down dam on our property. 

New York 

-local L...-____________ ~IWhO' has caused problems at Camp New Hope. 

L...-__ ----II New York 

.-threatened "to burn us out" 

-state police have information on him, was seen at the December fire. 

tal'l youn'g ma'n with r'eddish Maverick 

'"'called in fire 
(state police supposedly researched) 
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• WI:TNESSES 
CAMP NEW HOPE/UNIFI.CATION CHURCH 

ACCORD, NEW YORK 

I (currently) 

I I 
...::c:.=o:.:.:n~t:.:::a:.:::c~t~..t::..=:p,e=-r~s~on~s _t.:.;o~r=.:e:::.:a.,ch them: 

at camp (current y) 

in other places 

I Pa. 19104 

I I 

I 
raSbjDc:tCD D f· 20011 

I Michitn 48017 

I 

r .' 
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LAW ENFORCEHENT OFFICERS INVOLVED 
CAMP NEW HOPE/UNIFICATION CHURCH 

ACCORD, NEW YORK 

New York State Police 
General number ... (914) 
P.O. Box 28 
Ellenville, N.Y. 12472 

647-5410 

petective"'~I ________________ ~ 

~ __________ ~ .. involved in almost all cases 

b6 
b7C 

',..;;.;;..;;;.;;;.;;;;....a......,~ ________ ....... works closely with 
to stop hecklin kids in~~VW~~v~a~~--------------~ 

L..-____ ....I .. involved in the tres-
r-____________ ~assing and mail theft 

Detective .. apprehended c==J on stolen mail 
Patrolman rides with Detective~usually 
Detective .. August arson and now in charge of in-

vestigation for December arsqn 
Detective I I .. works with Detective ... I ______ ----'J 

Ulster County Sherriff's Department 
(914) 338-3640 
Golden Hill 
Kingston, N.Y. 

Our 

Sherrif Mayone ... aware of all cases 
Officer 1 land ... I _____ ----'~ .. involved with broken window 

case. 
Officer ... I ____________ ..... l .. involved with trespass charges against 

I I I I .. involved with fence smashing incident 
Detective· I r ("m f'i,..t:' f""'.::lse 
Deputy Sherrifl 1 
Fatherl larson investigator 

I ... in~)charge of arson division 
~ _______ ~I~ .. w~orks with McCrindle 
L..-________ ~I.in charge of Detective Division 

Attorney 
L.I _----,....".... ____ .....11 Esq. 
President, New York Civil Liberties Union 
363 7th Ave. 
few York. N.Y. 



A review of the New York State Department of Motor 
Vehicle Records reflect the following information as to the 
description of the vehicle and owner~ thereof Wjtr regard to the 
license plate numbers as supplied byl~ ___________ ~. 

License Plate Number 
Description of Vehicle 
Color 
O\'lner 
Date of Birth (DOB) 
Sex 
Address 

License Plate Number 
Description of Vehicle 
Color 
Owner 
DOB 
Sex 
Address 

License Plate Number 
Description of Vehicle 
Color 
Owner 
DOB 
Sex 
Address 

I I 
1972 Chevrolet pick Up 
Black 

I ~ ______ ~INew York 

I I 
1974 Ford pick Up 
Blue 

I New York 
L...-____ ---I 

1978 Chevrolet pick Up 
Blue 

L...-__________ ~INew York 
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License Plate Number 
Description of Vehicle 
Color 
O''lner 
DOB 
Sex 
Address 

License Plate Number 
Description of Vehicle 
Color 
O\'lner 
DOB 
Sex 
Address 

License Plate Number 
Description of Vehicle 
Color 
O\vner 
DOB 
Sex 
Address 

License Plate Number 
Description of Vehicle 
Color 
O,.,ner 
DOB 
Sex 
Address 

I 

I 

1976 Chevrolet pick Up 
Rl11P 

I New York 1....-____ ----1 

1971 American, sedan 
White 

I New YorK 

1976 Datsun pick up 

I New York 

I 
1979 Subaru Suburban 

INew York 

,. 
.< 
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License Plate Number 
Description of Vehicle 

Color 
O\\7ner 
DOB 
Sex 
Add ress 

License Plate Number 
Description of Vehicle 

Color 
Owner 
DOB 
Sex 
Address 

License Plate Number 
Description of Vehicle 
Color 
Owner 
DOB 
Sex 
Address 

License Plate Number 
Description of Vehicle 
Color 
Owner 
DOB 
Sex 
Address 

I I 
1974 Mercury two door 
sedan 
Green 

New Yo rk 

I I 
1964 Ford four door 
sedan 
Blue 

I New York 1....-__ ----1 

I I 

.J 

1978 Audi four door sedan 
Grev 

I New York 1....-__ ----1 

1973 Jeep Suburban 
Bl ue/whi te 

I....-______ ~~ew York 

" 
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License Plate Number 
Description of Vehicle 
Color 
O\l1ner 
DOB 
Sex 
Address 

License plate Number 
Description of Vehicle 
Color 
O\l1ner 
DOB 
Sex 
Address 

License Plate Number 
Description of Vehicle 
Owner 
DOB 
Sex 
Address 

• , 

1 1 
1972 Ford two door sedan 
Brown 

I New York 1....-________ ----1 

I I 

j 

" 

1969 American Fo ur door sedan 
Blue 

I New YOrK 

:====-=:1 
Not noted 

1 New York L...-___ ----I 

A review of the New York and Pennsylvania State 
Department of Motor Vehicle Records revealed no information 
identifiable with either license plate number~I ____________________ ~ 
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FD-263 (Rev. 7-15-75) • • j<'y' 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

REPORTING OFFICE OFFICE OF ORIGIN DATE INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD 

ALBANY ALBANY 2/23/81 1/23 - 2/20/81 
TITLE OF CASE REPORT MADE BY TYPED 8 · b6 

b7C SA l I UNSUBS; _FIRE & ~NDALISM A~ CHARACTER OF CASE UNIFICATION CHURCH CAMP, 
ULSTER COUNTY l NEW YORK - DISCRIMINATION IN HOUSING 

INTERFERENCE CIVIL RIGHTS 

. .I \ . /0 

F . RE ERENCE • 
¢J/ L 

Albany airte1 to the Bureau, 1/23/81; 
New York airtel to the Bureau, 2/10/81. 

njd 

-

ADMINISTRATIVE DATA: - p - \) ----~.-'o,;.p...;;r-i...;;m~a-r;;;;..;;;.;;y=l;;..;..egal advisor, Albany Division ,. has advi sed ~~:-2J 
requirements concerning the provisions of the Privacy Act do not ~l 
apply to violations of 18, United States Code 241, and 42 United V 
States Code, 3631, in that they are criminal in nature as set out 
in MIOG, Section 177-8 and Section 190-7. 

o NONE ACQUIT- CASE HAS BEEN: 
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SA Lo:1 ~~ ______________ ...J 

2/23/81 
Office: 

ALBANY 
Report of: 

Date: 

Field Office File #: 
177B-32 Bureau File #: 

Title: 

Character: 

Synopsis: 

DETAILS: 

UNKNOWN SUBJECTS; FIRE AND VANDALISM AT 
UNIFICATION CHURCH CAMP, ULSTER COUNTY, NEW YORK 

DISCRIMINATION IN HOUSING -"INTERFERENCE 
CIVIL RIGHTS 

r 

This report contains the results of a limited 
investigation. 

This document contains neither re~eAdNi'F1 n'l'rycp~~1!1~"IIs".of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and IS oaneQ to your agency; It anu I<s con<ems 

are not to be distributed outside ~~"tf~it~ tJ u1:Lr lVlATERIAL -DISSEMINA~E ONT.V 
rURSUANT TO RULE 6(e). Fed R C . u.S.GPO:191"S-O-S7S-841 . . rnn. • 
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-'UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

DATE: 

FEB 20 1981 
FBI 

YORK (177B-389) (P) (M-13) 

ReNYairtel and LHM to the Director, dated 2/10/81. 

Enclosed for FBIHQ are the original and three copies of 
a self-explanatory letterhead memorandum suitable for 
dissemination to the United States Department of Justice. 

Enclosed for Albany are four copies of the 
aforementioned LHM. 

Any additional investigation required regarding the 
enclosed LHM is being left to the discretion of Office of Origin. 

Investigat~on continuing at New York. 

i" _ t) \/.~ .:~\:'e't~~~¥I'~'" 
\QJ - Bureau C~cl. 4) 

2 - Albany (l77B-32) (EncI. 4) 
1 - New York 
JRB: naod 
(6) "'(f'" 

L - -- -', ~ ... __ -"JO' ----'" , 

, , 

- ,'I .. 

1 
\' 
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

New York, New York 

FEB 20 1981 

Unknown Subjects; 
Fire And Vandalism 

At Unification Church Camp, 
Ulster County, New York; 

Discrimination in Housing-Interference 
Civil Rights 

This letterhead memorandum contains the results of a 
limited investigation. 

On February 17, 1981,1 Ito the 
President, Unification Chruch of Ameri:a, 4 West 43rd Street, New 
York, New York, telephon~ J provided the following 
information regarding an incident which took place at the 
Unification Church Camp in Ulster County, New York, on February 
12, 1981: 

This document contains neither recommendations nor 
conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI 
and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are 
not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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Th~ ~nifi~ation Chure' 
UNITED STATES HEADQUARrERS 

February 13, 1981 

Crlminal Section 
Civil'Rights Division 
u.s. Department :of Justice 
Washington,jD.C. 20530 

Dear~I ______________ ~ 

.,. 

This is to confirm your telephone conversatioIl; ~7ith I 
today ,in which he informed you of last- night's incid!-e-n-t:---a-='t:--:t:-;h;-"e--...J 
Unification Church Camp New Hope in Accord, New York. 

L,-,..--__ ...,..... __ ---=-.....,... ____ ....II came o~ our property with a rifle, verbally 
threatened on'e resident ~ of the camp who was". in our pick-up truck, 
pulled the CB Antenna off the truck, pointed'the rifle at hIS~--

i 

head , pulled the door ope'n, grabbed the CB. and threw the mic'rophone 
on the around. A his point another resident of the camp walked 

pointed the rifle at him, told ,him to get down 
~~~~~~~im in the side, and knocked him flat on his 

to shoot aD~ kill him. Then he ordered him to 
~ __________ -....IfShot the rifle directly over this man's 

Iwas arrested by the New York State Police and charged 
~~~7~~t~h~~w~r-e-c~k~1~e~ss endangerment, trespassing, criminal mischief, and 
harassment. He is currently in jail wi~h $10,000 bail for his 
release. 

As you reques ted, I I iirune"dia tely ca 11 ed I~--:----::,~ ____ --:-__ -:--______ ..J 

of the Federal Bureau of Investigation in New York City, who is 
handling the investigation for Camp New Hope, to inform him of this 
incident also. 

Sincerely, 

L..-________ ....II Public Affairs 

NH:rc 

ee: I Daniel F. Rinzel 

4 WEST 43rd STREET Q NEW YORK:N.Y. f) 10036 0 PHONE (212) 997-0050 

" 
'<. 
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. ~ ~ . • F~r~~~; (Rev. 7-15-75) 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF , INVESTIGATION 

10ffice of Origin 
'ALBANY 
I 

IDate 
12/26/81 , , 

,Investigative 
12/20/81 , ., 

IReijort Made By 
,SA 1 .... ________ --' , 
I 
i~C~H~A~RA~CT~ER~O~F~C~A~S~E~--------~~~~~-w 

I )L~ ,INTERFERENCE · / , , t~~~~ ______________________ ~ __________________ ~~~~ __ __ 
,-" REFERENCE 
I 

NYairtel and LHM to the Bu , dated 2/20/81. 
NYairtel and LHM to the Bu, dated 2/10/81 (copy to Philadephia). 

-RUC-
ENCLOSURES 

Enclose 

~~~~~a~r~e~the original signed statements 
I 

ADMINISTRATIVE 
, -~ ... t 

~ '/ /l I 

,,:,t:"(L·· 
; 

As noted wi thin the interv iew of the '-ye,llow D~s ter 
observed on August 2, 1980, at Camp New Hope bore license plate (numbex.IL. ______ ....I 
from either the state of Michigan or Minnesota. In view of the foreg;f~ the 
NYO is not interviewing I I New ~ork. 

As noted within the interview ofl Iwas 
erroneously listed by her as a witness within her letter of 1/30/81. In view 
of the foregoing, the NYO will not interview I I ~ 

ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED 
CONVIC.IPRETRIAL IFUG.I 

I DIVERSION' I 
I 'I 
, " APPR~~V~R~D~~ _____ ~ 

>.<?pies Made: 
r;J- Bureau 

[] NONE IACQUIT-ICASE HAS BEEN: 
FINES SAVINGS ,RECOVERIES, TALSIPending over 1 year 

I , 1 [] ye s [] no 
I I ,Pend ing pros. over 
1 , 16 mos. [] y.es [] no 

SPEC IAL AGENT I I 
IN CHARGE , DO NOT WRITE IN . CES BELOW 

3 - Albany (177B-32) (Encl. 12) 
1- Philadelphia 
1 - New York (177B-389) 

Dissemination Record of 

,',_ I' A"" " Agency ~<.v 
, I 

Request Recd., , 

Attached Report , 

I ij I , Y<.y<>rt, , , 
I I , , 
I 1 , , 
I I 

Notations---~~ 
23 HO 2'7' 7981 

L ____________________ ' __ _ 



. 
• 

\ ~ 

--.. ~- .. ---'--.-- - - ---._._.,,_,,_._, " ... _ .. ____ ~_." -44 ..., "_ L __ \:...... ____ . _ ___ __ .-~~--..:- - - &:... ............ _. ~ ___ ......... ...:.;~~: ~ 
, 

NY 177B-389 

LEADS 

ALBANY 

A] INEW YORK. Will interviewL.,.I_:::-:-____ ----Ilat 
Camp New Hope for his knowledge o£ ~he December fire. 

PHILADELPHIA 

ATI PENNSYLV~NIA. Wi]] interview 
witnepsl I IteLl~e-p~h-o-n-e~I,-------rl----------------~ 

j' .. ' 
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FD-204 (Rev. 3-3-59) 

Copy To: 

Report of: 
Date: 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Office: New York, New York 
2/26/81 

Field Office File t: 177B-389 Bureau File :fI:: 

Title: UNKNOWN SUBJECTS; 
FIRE AND VANDALISM 
AT UNIFICATION CHURCH CAMP 
ULSTER COUNTY, NEW YORK 

Character: DISCRIMINATION· IN HOUSING-INTERFERENCE CIVIL RIGHTS 

Synopsis: Interview of witnesses 

~ ________________________ ~ set forth. Interview of~~ ____ ~ __ ~ 
Unification Church of America, set 

~~~--------------------~ 

-RUC-

DETAILS: 

This is a limited investigation. 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of 
the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your 
agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your 
agency. 
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FD-302(rev.3-8-77) 

1 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Date of transcription 
2/26/81 

residing at 1 1 
New York, was advised of the identity ofl Iwho 
identified himself as a Special Agent of the Federal Bureau of . 
Investigation (FBI). He was advised he was being interviewed as a 
witness to an alleged civil rights violation involving the fire 
and vandalism at the Unification Church Camp, Ulster County, New 
York. He was advised that any information he furnished could be 
used in a court of law. 1 Ifurnished the following signed 
statement: 

February 20, 1981 

It I residing 
New York, 10001,1 I make this free, and voluntary 
statement tol I who has identified himself to me 
as a Special Agent of the Federal Bureau of Investigation. No 
threats or promises have been made to me to induce this statement 
and I am aware this statement may be used on a court of law. . 

"In the month of July several tires were reported 
slashed. As one of the major members of the security team, most 
of the incidents were reported to me I went to help one van (a 2 
tone green or blue 2 tone van) that belong to the Unification 
Church. It was clear that someone pushed a knife into the tire. 

1 Iwas there with me when we examined the tire. The 
tire was changed on Highway 17 between 209 and 87 near Middletown, 
NY. 

"It was reported on or about July 10, 1980 that all the 
lug nuts on the left fr~nt wheel of a van belonging to the Phila 
Unification Church. The incident was reported byl 
1 1 Suspect was unknown. ~--------------~ 

. "On or about July 9 a cross maybe 3 foot long and 2 foot 
wide soaked in kerosene & rags was found near our property. Since 
I was new to the security routine I wound up throwing the cross 
away; however, I did undeniably see the cross soaked in kerosene. 

Interviewed on 2/20/81 at New York, New York File' NY 1776-389 

~ SA L..1 ________ ...JVnad Date Dictated 2/20/81 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. 
It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its 
contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 

- - --- ------ - - - - ' - -
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NY 1778-389 
2 

~ __________ "~O~Q or about 'July 12, 1980 I saw the skull 
~~ ________ ~jhouse on our property. It was actually 
sn~ke wrapped on a stand made of small branches from 
sa w L..I ________ .... 1 knoc kit ove r • 

in front of 
a skull and a 
a tree. I 

"On or about July 19 it wa~ noticed that Ihad 
a shotgun in his hand. I saw the rifle in his hand on him. It 
was late at night maybe 2-3 AM. As the person responsible fo~r __ ~ 
security. Many incidences were reported to me of threats byl 

I J At this time, I Inever threatened me persona~l~l-y-,"" 
however he did threatened me later. 

"On or about July 20, 1980, early in the morning, maybe 
2-3 AM a very dark sub-compact came by throwing fire crackers out 
there car. On the second pass. There were sounds that were 
distinctly different than fire crackers. There was a third pass 
and it was clear it was something other than fire crackers because 
I heard the sound of a rifle be cocked. On the final pass I was 
approaching what we call "The Welcome Station. The actually 
backed into our driveway and clearly took rifle shots at the 
yellow Datsun pick up and the light just outside the "Welcome 
Station". After that the car drove off. There were at least 3 
people in the auto. Upon investigation of the front of the camp 
it was clear that the second story window of the infirmary was 
shot out, because it was clear on one pass that they stopped on 
the main road in front of the infirmary. I called the police 
immediately and when the sheriff camel 

1 1 a ne ig hbo r go t to the L..s-hr--e-r-ri""'fr-:fl"'"'""':f:r"lr-. r-s--:'""t-.---:::I......--:t-r-l..-· e-d-::---:-t-o----' 
explain to the officer that it was us who was shot at. I felt 
that the sheriff deputy wasn't responsivle and I told him to 
"forget it". He then came over and I told him the story. He 
investigated. The next day the sheriffs department came out and 
also the State Police were notified. 

"On or about July 20, 19801 IPa Jeep group of 
young adults were cursing, drinking, throwing fire - crackers and 
disturbing the camp. No serious threat just a general nuisance. 
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#' 

"On or about July 23, 1980 a gree Chevy drove onto our 
property and caused havoc and tore up our field. This car was 
spotted in other acts of threats and vandelism. For example rocks 
thrown on the side of the building., Verbal threats etc. Unable 
to identify driver or license. 

"July 24, 1980 gunshots heard in the vicinity of the 
1....-__ ----11 no incident just recorded. 

"On oyr about July 24, 1980, an Audi-Fox Silver seen in 
front ofl Ihouse with AR-15 rifle. Also 1 Ihab 
shotgun. No personal threats were made. I tooK a plcture of 

1 ~oading a clip into the rifle during the day. I also saw 
film Wltfi a hand gun. Member of the church periodically reported 
incidents of threats. 

"During the next week or so gunshots were heard 
periodically at night from several different directions. 

"On about July 31, 1980 late at night (before midnight) 
Scout drove into the back of the property drove onto the property 
causing a general nuisance. No serious incident. Names were 
reported to the Police because they were caught tresspassing. 

"On or about July 30, 1980 about 3:00 AM a rock was 
thrown threw our kitchen window. No one was hurt this was done by 
the same green Chevrolet that dama~ed our field. Reported to the 
police. 

"On or about Auo 2 
Ukranium Camp andl 
threatened one of my people, 
tresspassed on our property. 
Licerise*1 I 

~t about 2-3 AM two people from 
bame on to our property and 
L-__________ ------II Th e y c 1 ear 1 y 
It was a Duster Mich or Minn 

the 

~--~. I Ihad an incident overl 
I Icom~l~n~g~o~n--o~u~r~p~r~o~p~e~r~t~y~.--~c~fi~a-r~g-e-s~were pressed but 1ater'~-~ 
dropped. 
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(for now). They harrassed as us t·hre~." rocks 
~~~~~-=~~~~~-·cense. Yelling occurred between guests, 

1....-__ ---1 house. Police notified. 

"Same night dark blue Chevy type car backed into our 
fence and broke it. Picture was taken by I I 

j' 

b6 
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"On or about Aug 8, 980 at approximately 12-12: 30 AM L.I __ ---I 

I Icame out to the Welcome Station and saw a fire coming from 
the white hfuse on our property just off the main camp. 
Immediately_ .and myself were the first two people on 
the seen black smoke was coming up out of the middle of the house 
just beyond the front door. Almost immediately upon ariving at 
the scene of the fire with the yellow Datsun pick up~I_~_~~~ 
I Icame out of it appeared to be the woods to offer 
help. Soon other people fire department, other church members, 
neighbors began to arrive. Sheriff and State Police both 
notified. 

"There are many more instantances too numerous to 
mention. There were incidences that I personally experienced 

a. abuse of elderly woman and handicapped black lady 
living with the I J 

b. Blasting a stereo with speakers aimed at our camp 
all hours of the day and night from thel I 

c. Walking up and down the road with rifles. 
Especially 1) L.I ___________________________ ~ 
I I . 

d. Personal threats to shoot me from the same and also 
to burn the camp. . 

e. Overheard this same type incident on CB radio. 



! 

, .. . , 
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NY 177B-389 
5 

f. Other incidences that can oe mention if necessary. 

"This is generally what happened as I saw it .over the 
summer during the months of June thru Sept 1980. There are many 
more things to share. There is a black coposition notebook which 
all these (or at least most of) these incidents are recorded. 

"I have read the above statement consisting of thi~ page 
and 6 other pages, have initialed each page and each correction 
therein and this statement is true and correct to the best of my 
knowledge." 

" /S1L...-______ ..... 
"Witness: SA, FBI, NYO, 2/20/81" 

I ~ !was observed to be a white, male, 
approximat~years 0 d, who exhibited no physical or mental 
impairments which would prevent his recalling the details of the 
incidences. 
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FD-302{rev.3-8-77) 

1 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Date of transcription 
2/26/81 

I I res id i ng at LI ...,.............--,....-.......r----------I~ c===J New York, was advised of the identlty of! 
~who identified himself as a Special Agent~o~f~t~h-e--F~ed~e-r-a~l--~ 
Bureau of Investigation (FB~). He was advised he was being 
interviewed as a witness to an alleged civil rights violation 
involving the fire and vandalism at the Unification Church Camp, 
Ulster County, New York. He was advIsed th,t any information he 
furnished could be used in a court of law. ! _furnished the 
following signed statement: 

2/20/81 

" I, I res id ing at I I Nj-'Y""",'--____ ---, 
rl~0~0~1~1~,~2~4~2_-~6~7~29, make this free and voluntary statement to I I who has identified himself to me as a SpeciahI~A~g~e~n~t~ 
of the Federal 
have been made 
this sta tement 

Bureau of Investigation. No threats or promises 
to me to induce this statement, and, I am aware of 
may be used in a court of law. 

"On July 10, 1980, I was the driver of a red and white 
van to transport 13 people from Camp New Hope to New York City. 
Halfway between camp and the city, the left front tire began 
making a strange noise but although I stopped the vehicle to 
inspect it as to the source of the sound, I didn't discover it at 
that time. 

"Driving carefully, using consideration for the unknown 
problem to the city, the sound worsened until I was forced to stop 
again, near the NYC limits, where I discovered upon looking 
underneath the hubcap that every single lug nut had been unscrewed 
all the way except for the last 2 turns holding them on, obviously 
intended to make the tire come off while the vehicle was in 
motion, thus causing bodily harm to the passengers as well as 
damaging the vehicle. 

Interviewed on 2/20/81 at New York, New York File i NY l77B-389 

~ SA I ~ad Date Dictated 2/20/81 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. 
It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its 
contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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"This held true to the spirit in which tires were 
slashed, not simply puncturing them so that the vehicle was left 
sitting w/flat tires in its place, but cutting them cunningly on 
the inside of the tire so that the slash mark wasn't visible from 
a casual viewer's standpoint, as well as the fact that the tires 
were only cut approximately 1/2 to 2/3 of the way through, also 
with the express intention of making the tire blowout while the 
vehicle was in motion • 

"I helped one person whose tire had done exactly that, 
when I observed the nature of the sabotage, and, ~hen inspecting 
vehicles not yet having left the camp grounds discovered several 
slashes. 

"In reference to an incident on or about July 20, 1980, 
I was j~st arriving in camp approximately 2:30-3:00 AM and heard 
what I interpreted as gunshots coming from an auto driving slowly 
past the camp. Others present thought that it might be . 
firecrackers, but when the car had completely passed the camp, it 
stopped, turned, and began another slow pass of the camp firing as 
it went. We heard the empty cartridges hit the road, at which 
point. It became apparent that it was indeed gunfire. 

"The car made 2 or three more passes of the camp, 
firing, hitting a few windows, lights, etc, as it went, then left. 
Police finally came, and we, with them, searched for, found and 
counted about thirty (30) empty cartridges. I believe they were 
.22 caliber. 

"The automobile seemed to be a dark blue, perhaps a 
sub-compact, and there may have been two persons in the vehicle. 

"I have read the above statement consisting of this page 
and three other pages, have initialled each page each correction 
contained herein, and this statement is true and correct to the 
best of my knowledge". 

II / s~L.. ______ """ 
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" , "Witness: L-__________ ---IISA, FBI, NYO, 2/20/81" 

L...-_________ ..... I was obse rved to be a wh i te, male., 
approximatelyLJears old, who exhibited no physical or mental 
impairments which would prevent his recalling the details of the 
incident. 
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Date of transcription 
2/25/81 

I I residing at 4 West~I ______________ ~] 
c::=:J New York, was adv ised of the identity of L.I----=~-:-----::__:__-:__---Ir 
L-IWho identified himself as a Specia'l Agent of the Federal 
Bureau of Investigation (FBI). He was advised he was being 
interviewed as a witness to an alleged civil rights violation 
involving the fire and vandalism at the Unification Church Camp, 
Ulster County, New York. 

r I Camp 
New Hope ~or the Unification Church during May and Ju~~n~e~o~f~1~9~8~0~. 
He advised that during the summer of 1980 he was the~I _____ ~1 
Camp New Hope. He advised that the only threat he was aware of 
was in regard to onel Iwho resides in the house 
directly across the street from Camp New Hope. He advised that 
one day during the summer of 1980 he heardl~ Istate "If I 
see one person on my property I'll blow thelr head off". 

He advised that during the summer of 1980 he had 
occasion to observe a cross which was tossed near the side of the 
porch of the house-which was later to be burned down on August 8, 
1980. He advised that he also observed on another occasion a 
skull and cross bones near the aforementioned house. 

He advised that there is currently an upheaval in the 
town politics of I New York in which the town's people are 
trying to rezone the area currently occupied by Camp New Hope in 
an effort to remove the Unification Church from that area, but 
could offer no specific details. 

Interviewed on 2/20/81 at New York, New York File i NY l77B-389 

~ SAl Inad Date Dictated 2/20/81 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. 
It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its 
contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

" Date of transcription 
2/25/81 

~_~ ___ ~~~I residing at 4 West 43rd Street. New 
I:orkl New York, was advised of the identity 0f~1 ~~_~~ __ ~~ 

who identified himself as a Special Agent of the Federal 
ureau of Investigation (FBI). He was advised he was being 

interviewed as a witness to an alleged civil rights violation 
involving the fire and vandalism at the Unification Church Camp, 
Ulster County, New York. 

I ~dvised that during July. 198]. Mr. First Name 
U:known (FNJ,})I I I jCamp New HOPi' was yelling obscenlties at ~embers of 
t e Church Camp. I .... _advised that some ofl Jfriends 
took him fro: the mIddle of the road, where he was standing. back 
onto his I ~ I property. I ladvised that after I I 
returned to is property he threatened to shoot members of the 
unific:t~on Church, although hel I observed no firearms in 

I _ lposse;sion. I ladv ised tha t on one occas ion he did 
o~.s'erv _on his porch wi th a shotgun in his hand. 

I IcoUld offer no more specific details or 
information regarding the above incidence. 

Interviewed on 2/20/81 at New York, New York File # NY 177B-389 

~ SAl "-_____ ----'~nad Date Dictated 2/20/81 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. 
It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its 
contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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" Date of transcription 
2/25/81 

I r.esiding at I 
New Yo r k, I:-w~a--::s~a~d:;-v~l~' s~e-d-:;--o~f th e id e n t i ty~o=-tr-llr-----------"I-w;o:';t:'h-::-lo 
identified himself as a Spe~ia1 Agent of the Federal Bureau of 
Investigation (FBI). I Jwas advised he was being interviewed 
as a witness to an alleged civil rights violation involving the 
fire and vandalism at the Unification Church Camp, Ulster County, 
New York. 

~ __ ~Iadvised that on one occasion during the summer of 
1980 while at the Unification Church Camp in Ulster County, New 
York, he heard the sound of a car traveling on the road in front 
of the camp. I ladvised that while the car was passing in 
front of the camp he heard sounds 1hiCh reemed to be Fhe sound of 
firecrackers coming ftom the car. l !advised that_ 
was with him at the time and told him to qet down and~h~id~e--a-s~i~t--~ 
was gun shots coming from the car. I jadvised that the next 
morning he obseryed a' hole in the windshield 'of the yellow pick up 
which was parked near the house and also observed a hole in the 
lamp which was hanging on the outside of the welcoming station .at 
the camp. 

~ __ ~lcou1d offer no more specific details or 
information regarding the aforementioned incident. 

Interviewed on 2/20/81 at New York, New York File # NY 177B-389 

~ SAl L.. ________ ~~nad Date Dictated 2/20/81 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. 
It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its 
contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 

- - - - --------- - ------- - _. _. 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Date of transcription 
2/26/81 

I ~ re sid i ng at LI ----:::-r-----------,.---..J 
c::::=l New York, was advised of the identi ty of LI--=-~:__~~:__~:__----I 
~ho identified himself as a Special Agent of the Federal 
Bureau of Investigation (FBI). He was advised he was being 
interviewed as a witness to an alleged civil rights violation 
involving the fire and vandalism at ~he Unification Church Camp, 
Ulster County, New York. He was advised th~t any iQformation he 
furnished could be used in a court of law. ! Jfurnished the 
following signed statement. 

2/20/81 

"I, I I residing atLI ___ ....... _____ .....-...I 
DNY, 10036, make this free, voluntary statement to I I 
I Iwho has identified himself to me as a Secial Agent of 
the Federal Bureau of Investigation. No threats or promises have 
been made to be to induce this statement and I am aware this 
statement may be used in a court of law. 

liOn August 3, 1980, at approx 2:00 AM while driving 
southbound on Mettacahouts road, accompanied by1 klast name 
unknown) and 2 other church members from Georgia, my van was 
'nearly forced off the road on three separate occasions, by a 
pickup with both white overhead revolving lights and a spotlight 
on the drivers side. First, the pickup came at our van with the 
spotlight directed into my face and driving in the left lane. I 
was forced to pull right and slow down. The truck then turned 
around and accelerated to alongside our van, again flashing the 
spotlight into my face and forcing our van to the right. The 
pickup then sped up, turned around, and again, driving towards us 
in the left lane, and blinding me with the spotlight, forced me to 
pull my right wheels in to the ditch to avoid collision. The 
pickup then disappeared. Although, quite frightened, no one in my 
vehicle was hurt. I did feel, however, that there was a definite 
attempt to cause us harm. 

Interviewed on 2/20/81 at New York, New York File # NY 1778-389 

~ SA L-I _______ ----Itnad Date Dictated 2/20/81 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. 
It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its 
contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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"I was not able to positively identify the driver nor 
tell the number of occupan~s. From the description of the 

r-vlC.,;e=-hi.L.:.i.=.c ... l ... eo..l,~t9he state patrol identified the vehicle to belonging to a 
~I~~ __ ~ __ ~I a local resident. The next day I did file a report 
with the state police but no charges or arrests were made. 

~I have read the above statement consisting of this page 
and one other page, have initialed each page and corrections 
contained therein, and it is true and correct to the best of my 
knowledge". 

II /s~~ __________ ..... 

"Witness: ~ ____________________ ----'I SA, FB I, NY 0, 2/20/81" 

~ __ -....Ilwas observed to be a white, ma1e,c==Jyears old, 
who exhibited no physical or mental impairments which would 
prevent his recalling the details of the incident • 
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Date of transcription 
2/26/81 

I 1 residing at I. 01 
New York, was advISed of ihe identity ~ ~o 
identified himself as a Special Agent of the Federal Bureau of 
Investigation (FBI). He was advised he was being interviewed as a 
witness to an alleged civil rights violation involving the fire 
and va:daliS: :: the Unification Church Camp, Ulster County, New 
York. L __ Jwas advised that any· information he furnished 
could e use ln a court of law. 

2/20/81 

residing atl I telephone 
r--.....;;;;.-'-'---,l-m~a~e~t':'"'T:"'~l-:::s---:l'~r~e~e~ and vo 1 un ta r y s ta tern e n t to I I 

L-~~_~_~w 0 has identified himself to me as a Special Agent 
of the Federal Bureau of Investigation. No threats or promises 
have been made to me to induce this statement and I am aware this 
statement may be used in a court of law. 

"In July of 1980 I saw several of our vehicles with 
slashes our gouges on the tires. 

"Also during July I sawL,.I _____ ----Ilcarrying a rifle in 
front of thel Ihome. 

"On July 31, 1980 at night a scoutl Idrove onto 
the property by the road down at the lake and the drove recklessly 
around the property. Myself and one other person got in one of 
our vehicles and blocked their exit until the State Police 
arrived. 

"On August 8, 1980 early in the morning around 1 or 2 
a.m. I was awakened to the sound ofl Ivoice shouting that 
a building had been set on fire. I ran outside and jumped in the 
Datsun'Truck withl I We drove down to the fire, but 
already it was completed out of contlol. Immediately upon our 
arrival I _arrived on the· scene. 

Interviewed on 2/20/81 at New York, New York File i NY 1778-389 

~ sA~I ________________ ~l/nad Date Dictated 2/20/81 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. 
it is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its 
contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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"In the early part of the summer there was an attempted 
kidnaping by deprogramers from Germany. When it appeared that it 
was going to fail many people from the neighborhood lined the road 
and many threats were made toward us including burning the camp. 

,"One Sunday evening in the -middle of the summer an old 
beat up truck drove onto our property and knocked down several 
fence posts on the front of our property. This truck had 
"official Moonie Hunter" written on the side of it. 

"Throughout the summer, especially in July and August b6 
land their friends were constantly walking b7C 

~b~a-c~k~a~n~d~~f~o-r~t~h--irn--?f-r-o-n~t~of our property. Many times they were 
tyring to remain hidden. One time I saw two men crouching in the 
shadows along our fence. When they saw that I saw them they went 
away. Another time one man who was frequently at thel Icame 
on the property a few feet and was verbally abusing me. 

I 

"Also one night someone drove by the camp ~hooeing at 
the camp. The next morning I showed a officer investigating if 
bullet holes in the welcome station and showed him two outside 
lights on another building that were apparently shot out. Also a 
Datsn Pickup truck had the back window shot out and had a bullet 

; hole in the front window. 

"One dayl Iwas riding his bike along our 
property and began to harass I Iwho was working on putting a 
fence alon, the front of the property. He came onto the property 
and he and. Igot into a small scuffle. A little later the 
police came andl Ifriends came out and began shouting at 
us. At this time they treatened to burn the camp down. 

"I have read the above statement consisting of this page 
and 2 other pages. I have initialed each page, each correction 
contained therin and this statement is true and correct to the 
best of my knowledge." 
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"Witness: 
~--------------------~ 

" /s~ ..... _____ ----, 

SA, FBI, NYO, 2/20/81" 

I Iwas observed to be a white, male, approximately 
lIvears old, who exhibited no physi·cal or mental impairments 
~~h would p'revent his recalling the details of the incident. 
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Date' of transcription 
2/26/81 

L,I ::----r-----1r-----------------l"':"!1 Un if rca t i on 
Church of America,1 mew York, adVlsed 
that with regard to ~er letter dated January 30, 1981, she 

, inadvertently listed i Jas a witness to the vandalism 
which took~ at the Unification Church Camp in Ulster County, 
Nl=w York. L-..jadv ised tha t in fact( Id id not wi tness any 0 f 
the reported vandalism. 

is current1 

~--~-~I~p~r~ovided the following eight page document prepared 
byl Iregarding the actions of the town's people in 

I INew York from May 23, 1980 to February 6, 1981 • 

....--_ ..... The eight page document prepared byl land letter 
froml Idated February 20, 1981, is attached and made a part 
hereto: 

Interviewed on 2/20/81 at New York, New York File # NY 177B-389 

~ SA L..I ________ ----Ilad Date Dictated 2/20/81 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. 
It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its 
contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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The l.ification Chlirche 
UNITED STATES HEADQUARTERS 

February 20, 1981 

Criminal Section 
Civil Righ~s Division 
U.S. Depa~~t of Justice 
l~ashingto:2:r J. C. 20530 

Dea~L.. ____ ----I 

I have e~~$ed a ca~y c£ the most recent and updated incident report from 
Camp New ~?~ ±rr Acco=~~ N-~~~Y~o~r~k~,~p~r~e~p~a~rue~d~h~y~I~~ __ ~~~~~~~1 Today 
I sub1ilitt~ ~;"d s rep-crt -;:Q r I of the Federal Bureau of' 
Investiga~-=. w~e~ ~e was here to interview several of the witnesses to the 
acts of vic~ce aud arso~ being investigated. 

Please keep this w~tn you= rile and I will continue to keep y:u infoLined. 

Sincerely, 

I Public Aff~irs L-________ ....... 

encl. 

cc: Daniel F. Rinzel / 

4 WEST 43rd STREET 0 NEW YORK. N.Y. 0 10036 0 PHONE (212) 997-0050 
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. lJiay 23, 1980 

, . ' May 24 - 25. 

. . j 

I 
I 
! 

. ~ 

May 26' 

June 1 

Jtme 13 

June 17 

.June 19 

July 1 

July 1 

July I 

July 2 

July 2 

July 3 

July 3 

July 4 

July 6 

July 6 

July a 

July 8 

Agreern:nt for sale of CClJ.'11p New' Hope (Weelock) signed bet ... ieo-Il 

.HSA-U1VC and th~ I 
Clean-~ and work r:;.rew arrives. 

Terrporaxy Residence perrnl t applied for fran NeTt! York State Public 
Health Cepart:m:mt. 

NYS Public Health .:cepa.rt::rrent T~ra:ry Residence. permit issu-.Q(J. 
for om y~ar. 

People a:crii(c: for June 14-15 weekend seminar. 

, Middleta-m. R-=cOrcl stoxy · annotlJ."lces purchase aI;lduse of the property. 

Unification. C4~urch announces the prope......ty will stay on the p:roperty 
tax rolls. &:m:. local gover:nrrent officials we1corre news and pledge 
toler;:l·jce. 

. King.::: · i., ?::-~:an front-page stoxy anno~mces IfMcon group wants UOI:e . 

. Accoci. l;:.-r." exploiting srrall statem:nt in an intervie~v. Council- ' 
I:"errbe· - ft, -:: t. i act" staterrents on the church. 

'T"'T ?":>.-I; fo""''':: slashed on vehicles on the property by p~rticipa.l1.ts. 
and ~-az::-< c::rs.; • 

Neigbbo=' puts up "v-Ie are I not I m:onias II sign on his property.' 

E'r-c:e:.,-a:.'1. front page reports t.l!at Accord Residents call for Nazi, 
t .... · ... :z . "help" • 

Pt.n:cha-'=a of Traficanti ho..-re armounced in ner.vspapers. 

F::x±e.st<:lr Tcwn Board regular rreeting at the To:m .Hall. Qver­
flO".v"ing crowd a.'1d mmy angry attac.1<s. ~.any Town Council rre'11l:€rs 
wait until crcwd speaks to reveal their opinions. ~..eeting is 
continued at Hi9h School auditoriun, July 10. 

Free."TIal1 ad placed twice advertising Rev. Randall Bosch I s Sunday 
serm:::>n liThe !tbonies are Carning! T'ne ~.DOnies are' coming! II • 

Fr6el'1EIl front-page "To:m Dri'Val1. to put curbs on M::onies II • 

I.ocal resiCi<=>-nt in a newspaper article raises liklihocd of KKK 
action. 

Freerran front-page story on a Camp New Hope seminar participant 
intel.-vieHed while taking a \vall< along Hellacahonts P-oad. 

Local Pla..'1ning Board rreeting. Unification Church and Canp Ne:d Hope 
discussed at le.."1gt.l1 wit.l1 hiO 'Ta.m Board rrerrrers present. N\Zr2rous 
.conclusions \Vere drawn (as sham in the rniJlutes). Continued on next 
page. 

. . 
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July 8, 1980 

July 10 

July 10 

July 12 

July 14 

July 16 

July 19 

July 20 

July 20 

July 21 

July 21 

July 23 

page.2 

1. No differe..."1ce is rrade "beb;.;een day or sleep over r child or adult. 
2. If they (Unification Church) :renain aca.rrp, they need no ~t 

to operate. 
3.' It was stated that the camp can have up to 5, 000 p:ople at a I, 

gathering vlithout a ~t. 
T"ne 'J:'o.i.n legal Advi;;or was present. 

Freo-ItEIl front:-page sto:ry covering TOVlI1 Board rrerrbers positions, 
largely separat:L."'1g the.iuselves from previous nore lragreeableJl 
statem:nts. . 

. Small pa.rt1y burned cross with some kerosene snEll found near the 
: :field a'1d v.-cod:; across fmm b."'1e ba..-rn a.rea. 

"C.:rr';fjr-=t9. of Cccupancylf issued byl I Tam of Rochester 
MiJ1tinio. ?e--.-l··':;""11ce Inspector; 'after inspectiqn and conference wit..~ 

·1 I Rochesb;r' Zoning Inspector. 

'Tor •• ;:;:! 3~~ ..:.. ::=::ting at local high. school auditorium. Board brea"<s 
. its. o ... n 5-- .:-rTJ±o. speaking limit and tcwn law residency requirement 

i:::l. I':+- r.=~.::t: .S?=aker incite a near-riot. Church represe..Tltative' s 
~ -_·1y T ,: .. ·-::;7-.:d until church ffi2IT1l:ers a"1d t.iLeir guests escorted 0"= l':ly :..:....: ::--:=-'?'"i,ff' S Cepartment. Purcell corrmittee fomEd. 

T;::.:-: ':"'~:.t :.t:=el of a va.'1. fran Philadelphia had all lug nuts aL'TOst 
2... .. ....: '.:c.... Dc71Serous sabotage but no acci<J..::>......n:t: 

image was placed on road near ca~ by the~1 ______ ~ 

C?=:: Eo!1Se a.t ca"1p ~:e\V Hope for interested people a"1d the media. 

C;LH 7=:!,' S rreeting at Accord Fire Station, Oppone..71ts ("ringers" 
s::e F::r:=.~) -From other areas of New York (NeT,v Castle) appear. 

Neigh!:cr, L..I _____ ~I was seen at this tirre with a shotgun in his 
l1.2J."i.ds • 

(See r.edia coverage) Outdoor lights I car vlindo;vs a11d wi......ndshield , 
buildings,. residence T,'lindo;v shot up by .22 caliber rifle fire. 

CusL.""1g r dri .... ,·.l ... 1d..l1g I throwi..'1g fire crackers from L.I ____ ---II Pa"1.TlSY Ivania 
jeep frJ.U uKrainian c&"1p. 

Clifford F...arteluis files appeal ~vith the Rochester ZOnL'Tlg Board of 
Appeals opposing Church use of the cc1Iip. 

Noise heard and investigated vlith flashlight only to have~I __ ~~~ 
I Ithreaten to shoot rrEmbers T,·;ith a shotgun. Verbal 
abuse continued. 

Letters-to-the-Editor in Ellenville Journal full of articles agai...'1st 
and replies by the Church. 
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Juiy 23, 1980 

July 23 

July 24 

July 27 

July 28 

July 28 

July 30 

July 30 

July 31 

July 31 

July 31 

August 2 

August 2 

August 2 

August 3 

August 4 

August 4 

Page: 3 

~ e ' · - - · 
-c.~nnan Purcell e.'Cplains the Town -of ~J!'ster 1'.dclsory Corrmittee' s. _' 

fox:rnation and pu..~se in letter to the Journal. "T'ne ccrnrnittee has 
lJeo..n charged by the (Tavn) Board to gather facts on the presence of 
the Ullfica-p.on Church's "c&"11p Nev.! Hope" in the Ta'/n a..'1d report its 
findings and recomrendations ..• " I, 

Green chevy drove into our open field, cut:ti.Tlg -q.re , tracks on t.rre 
, lar.oJI"l, then quickly drove aft-ray. 

'-__ ~"--.Jlseen in car with AR-1S semi-automatic, rifle and on 
"'---__ ---II front porc.'1 at night. 

Record "~::pose!l of e:~ie.Tlce by seminar par'"""....ici~t :pelieved to, 
t)e. a "plant". 

Car sooi:ted by kitchen and gunshot heard. Beportect: to Sheriff that 
. I I had threatened to shoot merrbers if seo..n alone. 

l-bre Sr-D~ rp=-rd around CaTip. 

Ell=-:.'.I ; ""I T.::. 2'"ou..-nal discloses Adviso:t:y CCA-mtl. trees' recqrrm:ndation 
to hL-e 1=_:::.1. rounsel. 

:bel.( cr ;:0 ~J.e thro;.m tlLrough kitchen winda.v. 

?::::~ ':.r.ont-page pictllL."'""e and sto:ry "Rifle-toting Vigilante patrols 
H:::o:ri=ls :!::x:n::-r..,p-r" contains incredible accusatiop.s. ' 

b6 
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S;:er. 3 1 !b:::."'-1ester Tam Board rreeting ~1here Advisory Committee disbands. 
r. Jo.ll ir: -:=-o=''"::Ition we received ~vill be compiled and turned aver to w.e 
'Io;-8, Cle3:k's office". Strongly challenged by Church representatives. 

~cout I I driven by! I cL.~ve on property aL'TOst 
pi ~i .. 2_n,g people. , Caught but ,not prosecuted. 

?.acqrd lettor-to-the-Editor fran the camnmist Party" specifying their 
org-c:nization \Vc!S not present at a cJ:cr.'7d sce.Tle July 20 at camp Ne~-l Hop:! 

'1'ruc.'<s parked at neighl::or' s house turned tcw-ards our property with 
lights turned on at night. 

T',.7Q neighbors in Dusterl~~:--~ ____ """' __ ---II ~tterrpted to assault 
a ch~ch ID2i'"'(lber after definitely trespassing. Pushing re~ted and 
.charges If/ere filed. 

Church m:rn1:er charge~ lof trying to run him off the road t..lrree 
ti..rres using a flood light to blind t..he driver and driving in the 
\-Trong lane. 

I I despite presence of the police r harass z 

thra.v rocks a."1d threaten a "blocd-bat.h". Sheriff disbtLrsed r:eople. 

Blue Chevy bac.'..ced off ... 1 __ ........ 1 prop2rty I crashed into our fence, al1d 
drove off quickly. 
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AugUst 6 Freerna..'1 front-page headline a'1d story where Ulster County Sheriff 
Mayone armounces that repor-I-S have indicated the KKK is "ccrn:ing 

August 6 

August 6 

August 7 

. August 8, 

August' 8 

August 8 

~..ugust 10 

Augu.s~ ],9 

to get ~.conies". \ 

Freeman publishes 1etter-to-the-Edi tor that charges Unification 
Church fundr-aisers aria actually "slaves". 

, , 

T~·m. of Rochester Zoning Eoard of Appeals y..eeting. In executive 
. sessi~n, board interviews Attomey Clifton. 

Notice of To;vn. Board hearing on possible resolutions "freezinglf 

; all ZOI"'...l..."'1g aOO. subdivision projects for six rronths • 

. F.ront--pa.s; stories on first arson at camp Nefti Hope. Bystanders at 
tho fi-re sroited !.'we· got one, w-e'11 get ti'..e restn. 

. . . 
3=o="J't _38. .-=1 j her bullet pulled out of ~7all of Durst H4l (social 
h211}~ . 

?7:::~ ~-page "$15,000 estirrated oost for la-wyer to opJ?Ose the 
c..~'C.....~:J .. 

:J.,.-.:ri.-=-.-.·' :;'1 -L of the Unification Church calls for p. U.s. Justice 
~- . . ' -:.l.::Oe of events and t..~e fire. -. 
F:re=.-:=::. .i:..-..c.t-page stOl:y "!'vhere :Ke.rh'1eth Phillips Jr., owner of Lake 
~.~~~-... ~-= I I1L"1ts "cults could buy l-ll.nnsvaska" if CtLrre.'1t plans 
':--1 i T: 0 ' ,-,..!::-:t .. 

August 19 Fr==~'"! ::C::'..l!.lt.-page story al::out local resident Harley Wil1ia111S arrested 

Septe~ 2 

Septerrber 4 

Sept~ 9 

Septe.'11.ber 10 ' 

Septe.rrbP.x 10 

Septerrber 10 

for ~. 1 taq:ering I trespassing and possessing stolen property". 

?.cc'-=.:>~ Z-on.L.'1g Inspector Robert Huise resigns in a letter to the 
?D",;"-=<.er 'I-uvm Board. 

'Iown Adviso:ry Comnittee writes 'Iovm Board urging i.:rnrrediate successor 
for the Zoning Inspector and StL..-prise inspections of carrp Ne\., Hope. 

I I his wife, two others arrested b-.t State Police for 
kid!1.apping 2-'1d other felonies after a carplai...'1t by I I a 
rrernl:ier of the Unification Church working with CARP (College Assoc. 
for t.lte P.esearch of Principles). 

In Fr6e!lE...l1 ar'"~cle, Zoning Beard of Appeals 1a~'1Yer John Clifton 
pre.:5.i.ct.s appeals hearing on July 21. Harteluis appeal should begLl1 
in mid-october. 

Srmll borrb blast destroys part of t.he fence at Carrp Net'] Hope as 
vehicle drives a .... lay .. 

Rev. Ra...l1da1.l Bosch speaks 0pfOsing the (}nification Church at a 
rreeting arra..'1ged by Rev.. PDl:-ert V&'1 Vcorst at the local Rochester 
Church. 
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Sept. 20, 1980 

SeptemJ:.er 23 

Septe.rnber 29 

Sept=n±er 29 

Octcbe:r 2,3 

October 5' 

0ct01:er 8 

Cctcbar 12 

Octol:er 16 

October 14 

, October 17 

Cctoter 22 

Nove.t-rber 3 

Confrontation incident at I Iproperty in Accord. Con­
flicting assault, m:nal1c~l1g and trespass charges exchanged, in the 
meetingl:eb-!een church m;rn1:ers and b,;e deprogra:m:rers. 

" Free.rral1 article describes hOt" Rochester n(j,v decides to retrace the 
steps of July, pos-q:oning or dropping t.11.e July 21 Harteluis appeal 
that is described as II aro.rphous because ~ve didn' t kn~" ~vnat \.;as , 
appealled. • • • We agreed. to go back and start allover again" • 
Unfbrt'lIDately, Hartelius does not withdraw his apf€al. 

Unification ChiJrc..11. letter to the Toim of, Rochester telling of plans 
.' for an up-to ten person caretak.;L'1g crew for t.l-J.e wint-o ,.-. rrontP...s., 

; KKK l:e.!me"" .found at C3rrp New: Hope property." , 

P.oa.~es: -r p.nJ tiple Residence' InspectorL.1 ____ ...II carre "for the 
ZBA" se;.'!c..ing sits plan infor:mation. 

New Z-Qrl-t~g L~U)rl land his wife visit canp 
Ne\>l Ecpe. ~tQrials aJ::out canp operation alid willingness to aI"J$ver 
ques~ ,,~~ :?Jinted out. Zoning Inspector was pressed to ShOVl parts 
of H...,." Z.r'-:C";"1g Ordina'1ce that restricted year-round use. 

?::C:-==~ Z-a,."'1ing Board of Appeals :rreet.i.TIg. Discussion with respect 
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I to 1 ~"";fe:=' ~ ju......-J.sdiction and help, pressure against ZOI'l..ing Inspector 
pe=:;::omance n?ted. 

Sa. -::..::.rs ce:::se at Carrp New Hope before '/:!l.e October 15 deadline, 
.u.c ... ';-::.g to a:lOtl-.:er location for the winter. 

?.oc..~es-:-o-:- lv1ultiple Reside..lce , Inspecto~ Ir'7tums. seeking 
site 'O12.!l infonnation for various othe,~r~bO"":""::ar~as!",:-~.---ID~scuss~on follofled 
~~ pressed for "irmninent peril" • 

Roc::lsst-F''''- Planning Eoard passes 3 new buildings for Ca..rap RavTov 
kc:t-asing the population 15%. P-sgarding crowding of children in 
a sr.all area, a local engine<=>-r narced Sl't..ennan stressed that they 
we....--.; regi.rnented' al1d that you don It want them to nove around. "If 
you keep theIl1 busy all day, they won't get into trouble". 

ICd-...ester Zoning Inspector Ceyo ';s ,letter .. about _~rrp_ .New_ .Hqpe .. (see 
OOP-.t) • 

Rochestor Zoning Board of Appeals rreeting. After a question fran 
the audience, the Board concludes there has been "no official vlOrdfi 

whether Me. Ceyo had made any c1ecis~on on Carrp Nevi HOpe. 

Iet~ fran Legal Advisor Jarres Ba.....--:r:y to the ta,m of Rochester 
explaining l'T.r. Ceyo' s October 17 decision concludes "In light of 
the increasin.g corrple.xity :l.l this l11atter I \'lould suggest to all 
par-Jes that sorre t.l-).ought l:;e given to a reasonable set of restrictions 
isolating t11.e objectionable activities a~d providing for same accept­
able resolution before this matter gets entirely ou·t of hand"-
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Nov. 6, 1980 

Novero.ber 7 

I . 

. . NOverP!:er 7 

Nove..-cer 10 

NoV"e!-.b=>x 12 

Nove..TUber 12 

~Toverrb:r 14 

November 20 

Nove .. frber 21 

... ~ _ -lc. __ . _" . , ~ ._ 

~age 6· 

. FDchester To;vn Board rreeting 
a) Nove..rrber 3 Barry letter hastily passed on to "appropriate br.....ards" 

after J:eing called out of their jurisdiction. 
b). Audience suggestion of making a concrete list of abjections ~ 

ignored. . 
c) Anthony Tramro Sr. disrupts m=eting in shouting match accusing. 

Zoning. Inspector !:eyo and Supervl-sor Dunn _ M2eting quickly 
closed. 

Church su...rveying crew hear? I p-oudly say n 

are practici..l"lg to burn out the lI".oonies" while' bLlJ:Il:ing lea~s. 

. Fr""';=>~"1. a..=-'-..J...cle descri1:::es optxments· sayi..'1g. Deyo I s October 17 

. Ceci.s~ as being "confusing" •. 

¥.'e b 6 
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. . 
c1i ~o"!'"Cl E=.... :.::' H us files his 5ecn."'1.d. aDp:al against Deyo r s Cctober 
17th niH " ,::"T basically arguing Carrp N~w F.ope are not. "religious 
L, !i. Tn~-"'SSJ .::.. ..... L.2. "camp" requiring a ~cial use per.mit_ 

. Eor.es: -'- 'O'=o-rnil"lg Board meeting. Joe Piazza's rrotion passed that. 
~.:. ;?i~~-.:- 30ard take "no actionlt on the Hartelius #1 (July 21) 
-==== 1 ~-:. oled for a.'1 adviso.ry ooWon fran the zoning Beard of 
~:=-;<:: ~ T~t the Planning B:Y~d w~ll leave the matter to the 
z:s..~_ ::...::=: =· -~ . ~":;';cation. Mr. Hartelius canplains that t..'"le Zoning 
,~==:=-~ ~ ~ot fined Ca;.-rp Ne\'l Hop:. His gueSS-Jon ~vas discussed 
a.:....-': '=:-=,T E£7isor Jim Barry offered his opinion. The minute!? read: 
"'I-:t:·. -::;.c~. q;=stiop...ed whether or not any resident has l::::een wade to 
:?=-y a :-:-=:: -::c date, and cautioned against any chal1ge in. prior 
p~r=.::' '...!: b.'-le rules,. until t.l1ey are changed ~J statu~". 

L=cn a..:.:i !:on:."'1.3. G.....-eoJlhill app:al t:.~ October 17 Zoning decision to 
t:-!2 Z3..~. s-e-:..'cing a re-v-ersal of t..l"at decision making camp Nsv Hope 
2. nC2~f/' r-e::;r~~ri..ng a use pennit. 

Zn-"';71g 3ca .... --u. of Elpp:als rreeting where Har'--.elius a..."1d Gree...'1..lU..ll 
2r'm'=f""'O "t..'l.ei,.. appeals of the !:eyo decision. The appeals were 
£or...arCLod. to the Planning Board for their adviso:r:y opinion. 
E?rtelius claL.-red the site plan was stayed due to the Zoning 
apfE'" 1 s. H~. Hartelius again conpla.in-<=>d. that Ca.'1p Ne~v Hq::e was 
r...oi;:. fin:d. Nr. Ceyo asked the ZBA if he should issue fines right 
a~·ray and they said no. Caleb TholTI!?son asked Hartelius if the 
matter ~vas discussed last night at the Pla.rmi.ng Board a..d if t..~e 
AtbJrrey BaITY had responcL<=>d.. 

Rd:ert Keagle files another appeal to the Zoning Board of Appeals 
s...oe.ldng to have ca..rrp Ne\-l Hope declared a canp or an "insti tutiona.;L 
use" needing a sp:cial use pennit. 

Discussion with Zoning Inspector !)eyo by Caleb Thompson at the 
To.·m Hall. tv1r. Ceyo reveals his thinking and concerns (see rre.-ro) 

To .. m Advisory Corrrni ttee to Rochester calling for a fine on the 
cali? Ne~'l Hope violations. 
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Dece.rni:er 1 

DeCe:.Tber 14 

Dece.'1lber 23 

I:ece..."1'ber 24 

I:ece.rrber 28 

Ja.'1. 6, 1981 

January 6 

__ ...... ______ . __ ...... H.'.~ __ ·-----.;- ... ... .. . -

Pa,ge 7 

b6 
Zoning Inspector Deyo letter to Norman Sheer and t.i1e Unification b7C 
Church disputing the Church I s position on the Tra£icanti hom:. 

, Zoning Inspector Deyo I s letter to the· To;.m Board claimi..'1g the " 
Trafical1ti horre needs a special use pennit or it \'lil1 be. fL'1ed 
by Dece.rr.ber 10. Also disputes corcplaints of t.11e Advisory Com­
mitt-ee, . ~1r. Tramm Sr. and Mr. Hartelius about his performance in 
office. 

Norman Sheer letter to Zoning Inspector Deyo reaffirming Church 
position W..at there is no violation in current use.- of hc."!'.e and 
that a site, plan ca.'1 qualify it as a religious, bt:rl-~ding. 

Roc;i:".est=T pi :::Inning Board M::;eting where Caleb. Tho:npson directly 
a'1d l.4ea-t-e..jly asked \vhen the Caiip New Hope site p~an }1..e~ing will 
tc..!re ?l=c=. :cefinitely fixes ' date application is received by the . 
E1 ;::T'l'P'l41"l":, =a=>!:d. A Ja1"luary 13, 1981- lawyers meeting with the 
Ei=';~ 5: :E-,..d is arranged. 

Pf;:::-:-:~~""':- -:':-crd lettor to la;vyers about Jan 13, 198~ rreeti.l"lg. 

P.:x+=- : -~. 7'c:d ng Board. of Appeals rreeting where the Advisory 
o " .. ; : ' = , ... .;..v~ a letter 'that \'laS read urgLTlg the requirem:mt of 
2!: 3:_I.5.._ fer carrp New Hope. Miss Gl:e=>-nhi11 asked if t.i-J.e ZBA had 
:r:=----;''"T-==-':' S?=Cial use ~t fl:c:m the Church for the Trafical1ti 
h ... &_ ,c-- 1":7;nutes. 

G"'I'':::::=''~ ~,:"-e=1 I~vhile gassing a ,truc.l<: at the Arco 
St:..~·-,z:. i~1 l-was threate.l'1ed with being beaten up because 
h= 'W=s: 2. ~....ie and secondly because. he ';oJaS Black:. 

c='"'E ~T;.·r ~ letter from Caleb to the SecretaJ::y of the Zoning 
Eca."...-d of f_~s reatEsting a cooy of the letter read at the 
J::ece±,er. lCr E:eting ~ under the ~J>...ori t..i of the FreedCAr'. of Infor­
IrLC..: ;'iTj! ;'-Ct • 

.A:tto1:!ley Rosedale's letter to Planning Board hoping for a delay 
of th~ Januar.i. 13 meeting. 

Att::Jrnsy I Iletter to AttomeylL----:---::-..... 1 supplying letter ' 
sought b-.:{ Ca:Irp ~lEW Hope I suggesting the request for infor:rt'.ation W...1St 

go ~gh h..iln rather than the ZEAl 

Norman S'ne?-r let;.ter to the Planning Board objecti.T'lg to ru'1Y delay 
a'1d. assuring his atte.l'1Ciance at the Januaxy 13 neeting. 

~Ein st.~cture (dining hall-ki~chen-storage-office) destroyed by 
early rnornLlg arson blaze. 

HSA-U';C letter to Jarres Barry and the TO.·m of Rochester stipulating 
use of the Traficanti house as a si.l1gle-family residence T.·ihere 5 
or less non-relabed people can live. 

J'..dvisory Corrmittee to To.-m Supervisor Duri:n opposi."'1g violertce ~.;hile 
citing alleged incida~ts against residents this SUi.Her. 

~-------------~~-~~- - - - -~- - - -- -----------~------~--~ 
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Jan. 8, 1981 

Janua.ry 8' 

Janua.ry 8 

January 13 

JanU::I"-j" IS 

Ja.'1Jl::::"-.:{ 17 

JaT1pa "-.1 18 

Jann.=.ry 26 

January 29 

JannaIY 30 

February 2 

FebrL1a.ry 3 

Feb. 2,4,6 

February 5 

Februaxy 6 

______ . ____ ._. ~ __ " ... _ .,f.,_. ___ ~ r , ..... -.. _-<-" _<_ 

, . 'e Pag~ 8 . , 

T~'In of Rcchesb::r Organizational ~1:et.i!1g ~lhere' Legal Advisor BcL-r:ry, 
Multiple' Resire'"1ce Insr:ector Salfi, and Zoning Insf€ctor D2.yo \'iere 
apfOinted for one 'nonth only, not. a year', because of fOssib~e 
implications of the ZOni..'1g Ordinance Revision. . " 

Churcp rre.rrber run off th,? higmvay by 4 men in pickup. 

Zoning Ins""'t-6ctor J:eyo letter to Totvn Board at.tached to the stipu­
lation t.l-J.at solves· aT1Y p~blem regarding the Trafica."1.ti hare. 

Plan.rring Board ~Eeting with lawyers (see minutes) concluding that 
site pla'1. is s"-....ayed by' zoning apr:eals to the ZBA. 

: Wo-rk. sess-!Qn. w-ith Tam Board, zoning Ordina.."1ce Revision corn:nittee, , 
and WN1l.:::.:-e:ifi 1 e. Excellent qootatiOJ:'l-S from opponent..s and tcvms­
people: r:q-=-,-:-ing limitations of To~J:l,9f Rochester zoning. 

IDeal ~===-" ":;---:t I I SE"'-Il wa..lki."1g 
. 0:::: P~!'..!-g tbe area t.l-J.reateni...'1.gly wi~~ a Wi.n.C!.~ster 30-30 type . 
rj ~ ,- • T":-:-i .. : 71g around without lights., 

?,"",ch~-::=..,.- Zn.,...-ing Board of Appeal:;; meeting ~vhere it was disclosed 
t-h_:'" ~~......,..,.y John Clifton was leaving the area in ~Jarch. ~ rration 
';;,'"2.5. ::::"i S"l ;:,;:::::<::ed to '\I.'ri te a letter to the To;..m Board calling for the 
~T.:I~=-~ of Zoning Inspector :ce:Y"O. 

Chr .. W ,,-, >=-""5 prenanced and threatened byl 

.. 

1:0"'-;-':::-:"" Sb.2er letter to Zoning Inspec+-...or D2.yo derre...11din.g site pla."1 
r:e::z" : t 1:e. .; ::::su-<=>d because of the 4S-day require..rn=nt of the ordinance. 

Notice. of ?~ruaJ:y 23 ZBA hearings on, appeals issued to interested 
parties,. 

Jar:es :sa..-ry letter to HSA-U1\t: explaining applicability of ZOning 
OrdirL2..'1.a:s to applications and appeals when the Zoning Ordinance 
is wc.:r revision. 

~ ________________________________ ~Iincrease trespassing and 

threateJ.'1i.:."1g activities against t:rJ.e Ca'Tp NevI F...ope \vatchrran until 
btu -v-er:/ big and burley Church rre..rnbers happen to visit a..l1.d break 
up t.l,.e acti vi ty . 

P.ochester Tavn Board H2eting wTIere Jim Salfi is app::>inted for the 
rest of the year, Zoning Ins?,=ctor I:eyo for one :rrore rronth ai"1d 
Legal Advisor Jim Barry for one rronth. 

I!.egal F.dvisor Jim Barry resigns in a letter to the Ta·m Board. "D .... 1e 
to irreconcialable conflicts vihich upset my harrrDny". 
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Copy to: 

Report of: 

Date: 

STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUAE 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

.. 

Office: Detroit, Michigan· 

Field Office File fl.: 177B-144 Bureau File fl.: 

Title: UNKNOWN SUBJECTS; 
FIRE AND VANDALISM AT 
UNIFICATION CHURCH CAMP 
uiSTER COUNTY, NEW YORK 

Character: DISCRIMINATION IN HOUSING - INTERFERENCE CIVIL RIGHllS 

Synopsis: 

DETAILS: 

I I stayed at Unification Church Camp, 
Accord, New \:ork, from approximately mid-June 
through 10/3/80, and witnesse: several incidents ~f 
lmnda1ism. ije heard I _ J I JaIl thre~a~t-e-n~t-o~-u-rn--~thr-e--cam--p--.----~ 

- RUC -

This report contains, in part, the results of a 
limited investigation. 

On March 4, 1981,1 ~ was nreerviewed and 
furnished i,nformation as set forth. in te following FD-302: 

- 1 -
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 

U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE: 1969 0 - 351-076 
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~.~ f' li '~02 (REV. 3-S-77) 
:JI' .-

I (:S 
.... 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION • 

IJ 

Date of transcrIPtlon ___ 3...;..1_5...;..1_8_l __ 

r----....&...-----,f--........----:----,""'!!""""---__ ---.JI date of birth 
~~~~~~ __ ~Ivoluntarily appeared at the Troy Office 
of the FBI, at ltlhich time he was advised that the FBI is 
investigating the fire and vandalism at the Unification 
Ch~rch camp, Ulster, New York, which occurred in December, . 
1980Q He was further advised that this investigation is 
being conducted at the Spetific :e:uest :f the United States 
Department of Justice. SA _ ... _ _ _ ladvised L I 
that information has been urn~s e to t e FBI by officials 
of the Unification Church that he '~tnessed ce,tai D ;DCid1nts 
that took place at the camp prior to the fire. ! _ 
furnished the following information: 

He currently resides at the Unification Church 
Center, 5925 Crooks Road, Clawson, Michigan. He is a member 
of the Unification Church and stayed at the Unification 
Church camp located in Accord, New York, from approximately 
mid June, 1980, to approximately October 3, 1980. His duties 
and responsibilities while at the camp were related to camp 
security and he also had miscellaneous duties such as 
"cut.ting wood." Beginning the latter part. of June or early 
July, 1980, his responsibilities were primarily concerned 
with security and in that respect p he was assigned to"'patrol 
the campgrounds at night. He was not armed and the idea of 
the patrols was hopefully to scare people off. 

SAl ladvised that officials of the Unification 
Church had furnished a summary of incidents which took place 
at the camp during July and August, 1980, and this summary 
reflects a speFific d;te. summary of incident, the witnesses 
and suspects. _ _ !indicated that he did not remember 
the specific dates an requested that S~ lfurnish him the 
date and facts of each incident, after which he would furnish 
any additional information he could recall. 

SA advised him that his name was reflected as 
a witness reg~~~ - °ncident on July 19, 1980, at. 3:30 a.m. 
at which time was seen with a shotgun in his hands. 
I I ad vaguely recalled this incident. 
He said that and his family resided on property 

Investigation on __ 3-'-!/c.....4..:..!/_8c.....1 ____ at ___ T_r_o~y'-','---M_i_c_h_i-'g"'-a_n ____ Flle # Detroit l77B-144 
Albany l77B-32 

by SAl II Me Date dlctatcd __ --'3 .... !'--'4""'/f-'8 ... ~1 _____ _ 

- 2 -
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It Is the property of the FBI and Is loaned to your agency; 
it and Its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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DE 177B-144 
2 

e. 

• 
located across the street from, as well as adjacent to, the 
Unification Church camp. He remarked when the camp opened, 
a lot of fear was genelated as e result of news media , 
coveragee Apparently, J got the idea "wen were · ~~c 
brainwashing people an so on and he grossly overreacted 
out of these fears, CQ1~cerning this specific incident, he 
recalled hearing_ Jscreaming and shouting and he 
proceede~ area at ,the entrance of the camp where he 
observed lower a shotgun. Which he had been fOi~~lg 

t the he 0 r h h member, name unknown. 
was also present and POSS1 y 

e oes npt re~ill any ~cific conversation 
~~~etweenC an4 ' church members and shortly 
L....-_ ..... left. , 

S~ kdvised he was reflected as a witness con-
cerning a July 20, 1980, ineident wherein an automobile made 
a number of passes by the camp and the occupants therein 
thre\'l firecrarkers and disc.harged a weapon at the direction 
of the camp. _ Jrecalled this incident took place 
at night. He was' In one "of the buildings when he heard fire­
crackers exploding. He proceeded in the direction of~the main 
road where he observed the vehicle make a second pass wherein 
the occupants again threw firecrackers. He did not actually 
see the vehicle turn around, however, apparently it did because 
it came from the opposite direction and stopped on the road in 

,front of the camp. He proceeded in the direction of the parked 
car and stopped approximately 10 feet fram t~e car, at which 
time he observed a rifle pointed out the rea~ window in the' 
direction of the camp kitchen area. He heard two clicks, which 
indicated to l~ the gun had malfunctioned. The vehicle began 
moving a~ain and he immediately ran to the camp office to inform 
I J tha~ the occupants of the vehicle were armed. Shortly 
thereafter he heard shots and heard a noise like bullets 
whistling by. He assumed the shots, ''1ere from the same Vehicle 
however, he did not see it again. He said no one was injured. 
He described the vehicle as an older model Ford Falcon, possibly 
a 1964 model. He believed the car t\las either black or dark 
colored and thinltS it was a tt~-door model. He did not obtain 
the license number nor did he observe the State of registry. 
It was occupied by three white males in their· early 208. There 
were tl~ in the front and one in the back who was in possession 
of the rifle, caliber unknown. 
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SAl I advised I Ithat the next incident 
wherein he was reflected as a witness took place on July 23, 
1980, involving a vehicle driving tnto an open field at the 
camp and making deep tire tracks on the camp lawn. I 
stated this took place around dusk and the vehicle w~a-s--a----~ 
green Chevrolet, which he thinks was a four-door model. He 
said the car!c~e by a few days lat~r and he thinks he obtained 
the license number at that time and furnished it to camp 
officials. Just prior to the incident taking place, he was 
Is~ndi~ in the vicinity of the front gate. He said the 

were constantly walking in the vicinity of the front 
ga, ,e an many times they were anDed.. He observed this vehicle 
drive up and stop at which time the I land the occupants 
entered into conversation, which he did not overhear. He said 
he ran up and put his flashlight on the car in an attempt to 
obtain the license number; however, a flashlight was shined 
back in his direction and he was unable to get it. The car then 
proceeded down the road in the direction of the "barn." It 
made a right turn onto the camp property, accelerated and made 
one circle cutting grooves into the latqn, after which the 
vehicle left the -area. e vehicle was occupied by an indi-
vidual who he l<now as (Last Name Unrecalled) who resided 

poun s. 

e this individual as a '\lhite male, 
weighing approximately 210 to 220 

SA II advised an incident took place on July 31, 
1980, wherein~as reflected as a witness concerning a vehicle 
driving into the rear of the camp. He said there is a road 
on one side of the camp which 1s primarily utilized for access 
to a fire department camp. This road continues around to the 
rear of the Unification Church camp. This vehicle, which he 
recalls as being an International Scout, Q~ned access to the 
camp by utilizing this road and entered the property in the 
rear of the camp between the sleeping cabin and the lecture 
hall. He said he was able to stop the vehicle by constructing 
a barricade of camp vehicles. The State Police and Sheriff 
:arrived; however, no arrests were made. He said the vehicle 
was occupied by three white males and a \~hite female, names 
unrecalled, who appeared to be intoxicated. 

SAr---ladvised that an incident allegedly took place 
on July 30 ~when a rock was thrown through the kitchen 
window. k ; !advised the incident took place at night and 
he was s t ~ng rnhe kitchen eating icecream. Apparently, 
someone from a pas s iug car threw, ~a rock through the kitchen 
window. He heard a vehicle pass, but did not see it. 

, 
" 
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SAliadvisedl I that his name was not 
specifically~oned as a witness concerning any additional 
incidents; however" certain incidents reflect the witnesses 
as "security team.' Since he was a member of camp security, 
these additional incidents were brought to his attention. 
Of these additional incidents mentioned to him, he furnished 
the following information concerning the ones he witnessed: 

J Regarding a July 20, 1980, incident involving a 
blue jeep, bearing Pennsylvania plates parked on the Ukrainian 
Church property, he recalled the occupants therein were 
creating a disturbance; people were· congregating around the 
jeep throwing firecrackers and hollering such things as "hey 
Moonieo" 

Regard[:& a ,July 24, 1980, inci~ent wherein 

Q served on _ ]Qorch in possess10n 0 
said he saw ]Sfandinq in front res ence 

ta , ng l'lith members of the I family. \'1as holding 
a ri f1 e. 1...-__ ----' 

I I said he had heard ~I ~~~~-.....-:-~'T"':f"---'---, I I all threaten' ' to burn the camp. He 8a14 
made the threat more than once. Also, he does not b:ve an-..".,v.....-------I 
direct evidence, however, knOl>1S in his heart that I 
was responsible fora fire which destroyed a vacantome, 
located on church property adjacent to the camp. This house 
is referred to as the Uwhite house" in an incident writeup 

he was inside the Hbarn" and I Tcame in and said he 
on August 8, 1980. r Iwen: 0: ~o say that on that date, 

smelled smoke. He proceeded in t elrection of the house and 
observed that it was burning, however~ did not see anvo:e in 
the area. While the house was still burning, I ___ Idrove 
up and offered to assist. Certain verbal altercations ook 
place bitween some of the members and. I I after which 
I _proceeded tot Jresidence. 

I L.. ___ ----II advised he did not recall any additional 
incidGnts. 

- 5-J~ -
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Date of transcription _ ..... 34 1'-'2 ... 0,...,.F-1 .... 8 .... 1 __ 

J. 

.~~~~~~ __ ~ __ ~ __ ~~~~IInterfaith Affairs 
Department, Unifica.tion Church I Washington, D.C., was 
interviewed at WashingtoJ,l, D.C., byl I 
and I Twho identified themselves as Special 
Agents of the Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) • 
SA I ladvised I I the interview related to an 
incident which took place on August J.O, 1980, which involved 
the stoning of a van which was occupied by himself and two 
ministers of the Unification Church as the van was leaving 
the Unifi¢ation Church Camp in Ulster County, New York. 

I Iwas further advised that the investigation is 
being conducted at the specific request of the United states 
Department of Justice. 

. Ifurnished the following signed statement 
concerning the events of August 10, 1980, at the Unification 
Church Camp in Ulster County, New York; 

nWashington, D .. C .. 
February 26, 1981 

"I ~ I make the following free and 
VOl~:;ry statem;"~to Special Agents I 
and_ ~ho have identified themselves as 
Spec loa Agents 0 . e Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI). 
I realize this statement may be used in court of law. 

On Sunday evening, August 10, 1980, I was in the 
process of leaving a weekend retreat at the unification 
Church's Camp New Hope at Accord, New York in Ulster County, 
New York. At between a . roximate1 7 and 9 
myself alo ~ith t e 
and and an hispanic. man whose· name 

to me, oarde a 1 ue van, ·owned by the church, 
with the intention of driving from our cabin. to the main 
entrance to the camp. To acqomp1ish this we had to· negotiate 
an access road which runs adj.acent to the property of 
individuals known to me as being at odds with the Unification 
Church. As we turned a corner next to the property of the 

Investigation on---.2""~/2"",G!;},,I-I~S .. 1,---- at Willj;hington. D.e. File. # 177-168 

by l JPK :m.g:m Datedictated __ ...;3~/<..,2'-l1f-IQ.a_l _____ _ 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; 
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside y~ur a~ency. 
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afore-mentioned individuals, a number of people, five, six 
or seven, appeared out of the darkness and attacked our van. 
By this I mean that they repeatedly struck our van with their 
hands and fists while yelling obsenities and threats such 
as "we are going to kill you 11 and I "we hate moonies II • One 
individual placed himself in front of the van, attempting 
to stop it. Thjs jPdhdI]ua1 was later identified to me as 
a man named I I continued to drive at a low rate 
of speed until I reached the main road at which tir~1e I picked 
up speed and left the attackers in my wake. At that point 
the men who had attacked us proceeded to throw' rocks at the 
van. They then boarded two pick-up trucks and chased us 
down the road to the main entrance of the camp. I , was 
driving the van from the point of our leaving the cabin. 

vllien we reached the camp entrance, the security 
person stationed at the entrance notified the State Police 
by telephone. The people driving after us in the truck, 
in the interim, had placed their trucks in front of the camp 
entrancet blocking our exit. The occupants of the two 
trucks then gathered outside their trucks and continued to 
shout threats and obsenities at us. They were joined in this 
action by a number of other people who had come from the 
property of the attackers. This action persisted until the 
State Police arrived a short time later and ordered the people 
to vacate the area. The whole experience was terribly 
frightening. 

I have read the above statement consisting of this 
and one other and it is true and correct to the best of my 
knowledge." 

"/s/I I 
Interfaith Affairs Department 
Unification Church 
t"7ashington, D.C. 
2/26/81 

lspecia1 Agent, FBI, WFO, 2/26/81 
. ~pecial Agent, FBI, WFO, 2/26/81-' 

~ ________ ~Iprovided the following personal information: 

Name: 
Sex: 
Race: 

I 
Male 
White 

.... J' 3 
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Date of Birth: ~ 
Place of Birth: ~ ______________ ~~ __ --, 
Current Residence: ~=-~~~ ____ ~~ ______ ~ 
Residence 
SSAN: 

W¥'~~~~ __ ~~-, 
Telephone~:~ ________ ~r-__ ~ 

Occupation: 

~1ari tal Status: 

Interfaith Affairs 
Department Unification Church 
Married 

.. 
~' 

... 
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. , FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

:: : 

4/17/81 Date of transcrlptlon _______ _ 

. ' -', 

New York, telephone number~~~~ __ ~ 
J Jadvised as 

contacted by SA 

Iresided in Ulster Heights, New York, 
from Janua~r-y--,~1~9~8~0-,~t-o~January, 1981. At this time, he 
would periodically travel on Route 209 · through Accord, New 
York, for business reasons. I Ibelieyes that 
his plate number was recorded by members of the Unification 
Church while he was attending a meeting at the Rosendale 
Town Hall one evening during the summer of 1980. The topic 
of the meeting dealt with the presence of the Unification 
Church in Accord. During the course of the meeting, he 
and others in attendance observed people, later described 
as memb~rs 6f the Unification Church, who were recording 
~late numbers of vehicles which were parked in the parking 
lot of the town hall. He thought nothing of the incident 

--at the time. 

-- . ... _. I I explained his presence at this 
meeting as one pf curiosity. He stated that there had been 
numerous articles in ~he local newspapers concerning the 
Unification Church, and he wished to get informed as to 

' what was the main issues of the controversy. 

I was unable to supply any information 
conce rn i n"::g~a:-:c:JtL::s:--o::""2"f~v~a~n~dr:a:""'ll~~~sm at th e Un if i ca t ion Ch ur ch • 

--._----- -_ ... _-----_.- --_. 
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AIRTEL 

Director, FBI 

SAC, Albany (177B-32) 

U~~~C!P....l_FJ:.~;E )~l~D VAJ.'lPALIS.:t-1 
~tuNIFICATION CHURCH CN-1P, 
ULSTER COUNTY, NEW YORK; 
DiH - INTERFERENCE 
CIVIL RIGHTS 
00: ALBANY 

Re: Bureau airtel, 

10/13/81 

i :1 
1 -L-:F=-:O~F=--------I 

report. 
matters 
receipt 

Albany will note 85 days have elapsed since date of last 
You are reminded tEat all investigation in civil rights 

is to be completed and reported within 21 workdays of 
of complaint. 

Your attention is also called to Bureau airtel to 
Albany dated 4/6/78, entitled, "FBI Resource r-1anagement and .. -~. 
Allocation - Civil Rights program," wherein the Director notes // )t 
that a 21 workday deadline is logical and reasonable. It is, I ~'>' 
therefore! ~nc~ent upon ¥our offi~e ~o assign sufficie~t pers~,nne{~"~! 
to meet c~v~l r~ghts deadl~nes and ~t ~s expected they w~ll be --' 
met unless some sound reason eJdsts to the contrary; such as 
unavailability of witnesses, etc. You should advise FBIHQ of all 

~ _______ d_~~ays and reason for same or submit pending report and set forth 

1 

r-- .--ou: standing leads. 
II·, _ 

'. :;; ,-: Immediately surep/LHl;l or advise reason for delay • 
. -

~ -,I , .' 1",'1, 
1.-1 ~'_ 
I -; '-I 
1 1-
\ -

- -Exec-AD-Adm • .:.....-- -

Exec AD Inv. ---J.. 
Exec AD LES -p~ 
Aut.Olr.: 1 

Adm. Servs. --RMB : • V ( 6 ) 
Crlm. Inv. __ 
Idont. __ _ 
Inop. __ _ 

Intel1. __ _ 
Lab. __ _ 

Logal Caun. _ 

Off. Cang. & 
Public Affo._ 

Rec.Mgnt._ 
Tech. Servo._ 
Training __ 

Telephone Rm. _ 

Director's See'y _ MAILRQ~ 

7 

-

b 
b7C 

/ 
I 



FD-263 (Rev. 7-15-75) 
.,... ,'. "- • • ... , W' 

, ' ( 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

REPORTING OFFICE OFFICE OF ORIGIN DATE INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD b 

ALBANY 10/15/81 

6 
7C b, 

ALBANY 10/15/81 
TITLE OF CASE REPORT MADE BY 

N~l!B?_L _f,~RE- 'AND_V:ANDALIS~ _AT SAl I 
.. J;i~¥~ON-GH.'ORCH"",C_@E.t CHARACTER OF CASE 

ULSTER COUNTY t NEW YORK 
DIH - INTERFERENCE, . 

REFERENCE: 

Albany report of SA 
New York report of 

CIVIL RIGHTS 

Detroit report o+-~~ ____________ ~~ 
WFO report of SA ~----r-----------' 
New York report of S?A~ ______________ ~~~ 
Albany report of SA L...-__________ ----I 

-C-

ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED DNONE 
PRETRIAL. ,--, 

CONVIC . OIVERSION=UG. FINES SAVINGS 

ACQUI,t· CASE HAS BEEN: 
TAL::'S RECOVERIES 

TYPED BY 

elm1 

PENDING OVER ONE YEAR DYES DNO 

PENDING PROSECUTION 

OVER SIX MONTHS 

----~--r--~~~----~--~----------~--,------~----~-------------------------

APPROVED lL ~i1J SPECIAL. AGENT 

IN CHARGE DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW 

~'::~ea-u---~v~"(~'------------~/'~1~/7~0~-~~J--)3---~k-~j)~~)-' ~-----

....---------1 - 4 
1 - USA, NDNY (Attn: 

1 - Albany (l77B-32) 
!!I OCT 19 1981 

--' 

Di ssemination Record of Attached Report Notations 
--------r-------r-----~~~~~~------~ 
Agency , ... e,a 
Request Reed. , 1: _ 
DateI:'wd. Id1-:l-Itfli 
How Fwd. oJrlJ iJ.: 

I 
A* COVER PAGE FBI/DOJ 



FD-204 t.Rev. 3·3-59) 
,?" • '"'- • UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Copy to: I-USA, NDNY (Attention: AUSA L..-I ___ ...... 

Report of: 

Date: 
SAl I 
October 15, 1981 

Office: ALBANY 

Field Office File #: l77B-32 Bureau File #: 

Title: UNKNOWN SUBJECTS; 
FIRE AND VANDALISM AT 
UNIFICAT~ON CHURCH CAMP, 
ULSTER COUNTY, NEW YORK 

Character: DISCRIMINATION IN HOUS ING - INTERFERENCE 
CIVIL RIGHTS 

Synopsis: 

AUSA 1-1 ____ ..... 1 has requested no further investigation. 

-C-

DETAILS: 

This report contains the results of a limited 
investigatiQn. 

On o;tobei 15, 1981, Assistant United States 
Attorney I Srracuse, New York, advised that the 
United Statestto~ey s Office would not request any 
additional investigation. 

1* 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents 
are not to be distributed outside your agency. 

U.S.GPO:1975-0-575-841 

b6 
b7C 



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-78) 

TRANSMIT VIA: 

D Teletype 

D Facsimile 

PRECEDENCE': 

FBI 
• 

CLAS SIFICATION: 

D TOP SECRET 

D SECRET 

[XI --<A~I...,.;R'-I.T .... EoA.ol '--

D Immediate 

D Pr,ior.ity 

D Rout.ine D CONFIDENT'IAL 

o UNCLAS EFT 0 

o UNCLAS 

Date 10/15/81 

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

SAC, ALBANY (177B-32) {P} 

.u~.wN.....SUaJEC:rS; rIR~, /~~P.,. v: ~QALl.SL, 
,AL<l\liN.IF.l~~1];.olLCHURGlt_CAMP , 
.Ul".Sl'}1;R_ COUNTY, NF,;W YORK;. '----
DIH - INTERFERENCE 
CIVIL RIGHTS 
(00: ALBANY) 

/U 

Re Bureau airtels dated 10/13/81 and 9/28/81 and 
Albany report of SAl Idated 7/20/81. 

b6 
b7C 

r-----------------~~ 
As noted in referenced report of SAL..-__ -:---:---:--__ ~~_:__r__..J 

the only ~ead that :lbany set for itself was to maintain contact 
with AUSAl J Syracuse, New York, for her determination 
whether or not anyurther investigation would be requested from 
the ~office. Delay was occasioned by the fact t~~~ 
AUSA~did not render an opinion on the matter ~il 
instant date. !~~ 

Albany believes that all necessary invelb~~ has 
been completed inasmuch as no request for additional i~yestigati n 
has been received from FBI~Q, the USA or the Deparbment of 
Justice, and no further investigation will be conducted. 

r-_.....,Report 
A:l\SAI I 

rz J Bureau 
~- Albany 

JHK:dml 
(4) 

Approved: ~Il '{) \~ 

to follow setting forth contact with 

I J 7 ~ 5/0 v.3 - ~~ 

Trans mitted --::-:---:-______ --:---
(Number) (Time) 

Per_-+-__ _ 



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-78) .- , I q •. 
FBI 

TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE': CLASSIFICATION: 

o Teletype o Immediate o TOP SECRET 

o Facsimile o Pdor.ity o SECRET 
[!g ATRTEI. o Routine o CONFIDENTJAL 

o UNCLAS EFT 0 

o UNCLAS 

Date 3L22L82 
-----------------------------------------------------

TO: 

FROM: 

DIRECTOR, FBI (177-5683) 

SAC, ALBANY (177B-32) (p) 

SUBJECT: UN, UBS; FIRE AND VANDALISM 
AT NIFICATION CHURCH CAMP, 
ULSTER CO 
DIH-=-INTERFERENCE 
CIVIL RIGHTS 
(00: ALBANY) 

Re Bureau aiJ:;l to Al~any 3/l9/~2 an~ tel call 
from Bureau Supervisor Jto Supervksor L 
Albany Office, on 3/19 • L....-____ ....J 

Enclosed for New York is one copy of referenced 
Bureau airtel and attachment dated 3/19/82. 

On 3/19/82, Supervisor I I FBIHQ, telephoned 

~' 

be conducted. L Jstated that since the submission of --

b6 
b7C 

the Albany Division and advised that requests in referenced 
airtel to interview Unification members to detennine whether 
there had been any additional acts of harassment and/or 
vandalism at t~: cam: sj~ce date of last report should not 

this airtel Hea quar ers in consultation with the Department ,/~', 
of Justice were of the opinion that rather than have this leaq. 'l~':' - -

covered if would be more appropriate for the Ne,v York Office t;:o"~ './' 
interview_ I(Phonetic), ----
N • Y ., telephone I I who is the 7/ l 
pe,\son for the Unification Church. / -:; Ii _ ..::!.:.! !. .. ~ -:. !. 

G-Bureau .' 
'!:New York (Enc.) 

2-Albany a MAR 26 1982 
JJR:dml 
(6) 

Approved: __ '\)-+\...!!.....V '1J-=-(-\-!-If1l--
\, 

~ ------ ----

Trans mitted --::-::---:c---,----,-----
(Number) (Time) 

Per ____ _ 



~ l77B-32 

LEAD -
NEW YORK 

• 
AT NEW YORK 

Will contact I lat the above address to determine 
if there have been any additional acts of harassment and/or 
vandalism at the Unification Church Camp. Ulster County, New York, 
since date of last report of SN Ion 3/5/81. 

b6 
b7C 



.. . :NIemorandum • • 
~ 
"DJ 175-53-40 
\ 

WBR:LKD:RLC:kif 

Subject 

To 

UN§QBS, Fire and )mn~~m 
_a t~ i fJ..9.s.t.i.QD . Cb 1lJ::.cb Camp, 
.1Llster~qn...t~~QX$_ F:eJ;, 
Interference with Exercise ~ GO~~ 
of Housing Rights 'EN? 

Date 

16 M~R 198Z 

Director 
Federal Bureau of 

F~~f\ 
Investigation ~ Ass~stant Attorney General 

Civil Rights Division 

Reference is made to your memorandum dated Oc~o~b~e~r~:L-=~ 
which enclosed a copy of the report of Special Agent~~ ______ -J 

b6 
b7C 

dated October 15, 1981 at Albany. The incidents of violence, 
harassment and threats against Unification Church members could 
constitute violations of 18 U.S.C. § 371 (conspiracy to commit 
offense against the'united States) and 42 U.S.C. § 3631 (Inter­
ference or threats to interfere with housing rights). Accord­
ingly, please conduct the following additional investigation: ~j: ,-'", 

, aJ ; 
1. In your rerort of March 5, 1981, which enclosed a cop¥. ,~ 

of the report of S.A. _ I the following statement is'~ 
made: "Investigation to date by New York State Police at \ 
Ellenville, New York, reveals several local individuals have 1 
engaged in harassment and vandalism at the Unification Church 
Camp, and upon investigation, the New York State police arrested 
the individuals responsible for the harassment and vandalism." 
Please determine what individuals have been arrested, the exact 
charges brought against these individuals and the disposition of 
those charges. 

2. Determine whether any arrests have been made in regard 
to the fires at the camp. If so, determine what individuals were 
arrested and the disposition of those charges. 

3. Contact Unification Church members and determine 
whether there have been additional acts of harassment and/or 
vandalism at the camp since the date of the last report. If so, 
obtain the details of those incidents.· / 

/7/ ..... StJs~ (;.1 
r ... ;;,.:;::;::::Il:: It~ 

. tl'l 

~ MT\~ ~ 19B~ ,":: 
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6-122 (Rev. ;)-27-80) • • 

TRANSMIT VIA: --.lA .. II'Ii'iIR ... 'l:li:..."L.....--------
CLASSIFICATION: ________ _ DATE: --3~·,~/l~~~/~S~2~-----

FROM: Director, FBI (177-5683) 

TO: SAC, Albany (177B-32) 

UN~S; -l.:t!!LAmt. VAND~~.~~P4 
A,.,<:.t1~U:E.ICA!l'JQN_~,IWliQ!I~<;tAMP , 
~LISHTEIt s.soU~TX,,~:[M(_VOJt~J .. 
1.1. - I.I.'fTERFERENCE 
CIVIL RIGHTS 
,00: ALBANY 

1 -L-I ___ ...... 

BE: Albany report of Supervisor L-I ____ ----Ildated 10/15/81. 

Enclosed are two copies of a self-explanatory Departmental letter dated a/16/82. 

Complete the requested investigation in accordance with the provisions of Section177 , 
Manual of Investigative Operations and Guidelines, and surep within-2-l-- workdays of the receipt 
of this communication. 

State in the first paragraph of the details of your report that it contains the results of a 
lfJ limited investigation and underscore the word£llimited 
o preliminary 0 preliminary 

Advise~ all persons interviewed 
~ appropriate officials at the outset that this investigation is being conducted at 

the specific request of the U.S. Department of Justice. 

Remarks: 

- -
(4) 

;c _ ......., 

b6 
b7C 

FBI/DOJ 
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FBI 

.., 

TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE': CLAS SIFICATION: 

o Teletype o Immediate o TOP SECRET 

o Facsimile o Pr.ior.ity o SECRET 

0------- o Routine o CONFIDENTIAL 

o UNCLAS EFT 0 

o UNCLAS 

AIRTEL Date 5/28/82 
-----------------------------------------------------

TO: 

FROM: 

DIRECTOR, FBI (177-5683) 

SAC, ALBANY (177B-32) (C) 

SUBJECT: UNSUBS ; _ 
-FIRE AND. VA~lPhr.,.:;rSlL.l\.~_ 

C2UNIFI~ATION CH~H_CAMP 
U~S_TER_~OUNT.Y.,_tiEW_ YORl<; 
DIH - INTERFERENCE 
CIVIL RIGHTS 
(00 : ALBANY) 

Re Albany airtel to Bureau, 3/22/82, and New York 
report, 5/13/82. 

Since submission of re report, there have been no 
outstanding leads in this matter for the Albany Division, and 
Albany considers this matter clo~ed. 

G,?Bureau (:r"-, 

~f~~j~Y t~) 

---..... 
7 JUN 3 1962 

Trans mitted --,-_---,-_____ ---:--
(Number) (Time) 

Per _____ _ 



FD-263., (Rev. 7-15-75)~ • 
~.... . ~ FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

=---~--~'~'~--~~~--~~~~--~~----~=---~~~--~~~-------~ Reporting Office IOffice of Origin IDate IInvestigative Period 
NEW ~'pRK l ALBANY IMAY 13 1982i 3/31/82 - 5/10/82 

\ ;1' I I I 
TITLE OF CASE I Rewrt Made Bu I Typed By b6 

.,uUNSUBi .E.I.B.E-AliD~N!?h.r,.J_S1i.h...'L I SA .... 1 _______ ..... I kvk b7C 

"'~N.ItICATIOkL<::.HURC):LCA.rap". U~Sl'.ER I I 
COUNTY, NEW YORK; I I 

" ntOt"",_ Ai rn_ .- \ C~D,..,..~~..-;~~~ ..... ~"""~"""~=:~F"""'~,..,,~.-E=~""'"~=~=E------..!.-/~~~.J:---=-

ICIVIL RIGHTS 
I 
I -
I 

REFERENCE 

ALairte1 to New York, dated 3/22/82 and Buairte1 to Albany, dated 
3/19/82. 

-RUC-

ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED [] NONE I ACQUIT-ICAS.EJIA-S-BEEN: 
CONVIC.IPRETRIAL IFUG.1 FINES SAVINGS I RECOVERIES I TALSIPending over 1 year 

IDIVERSIONI I I I I [] yes [] no 
I I I I I I Pend ing pros. over 
I I I I I I 6 mos. [] yes [] no 

APPROVED IAL AGENT 

_~pies Made: 
~ Bureau (177-5683) 
2- Albany (177B-32) 
1- New York (177B-389) 
HC :kvk 
(5) 

IN CHARGE I DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW I 

Dissemination Record of Attached Report I Notatlons 
I I I I 

_Ag~e_n_c~y ______ ~I~/~-~=.R~~~~I~ ____ ~I~ ____ ~ ______ 1 
I I I I 

_R_e~q~ue~s~t~R~e~c~d~.~I ___ ~1 ___ ~I ____ ~ _____ I 
I I I 1 _D_at_e __ F~w~d~. __ ~I~T~-t~W~~£.~~~-+I ______ rl ______ ~ _____ I r I I I 

~H~OW~F~W~d~. ____ ~I~O_-~lo'~~~~ll ______ ~I ______ r-_____ 1 

By IUL.c:~ I : 
COVER PAGE 
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FD~204 (Rev. 3-3-59) 

Copy To,: 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

, " 

Report of: Office: New York, New York 
Date: 

Field Office File #: 177B-389 Bureau File #: 177-5683 

Title: . UNKNOWN SUBJECT; FIRE AND VANDALISM AT 
UNIFICATION CHURCH CAMP, ULSTER COUNTY, 
NEW YORK; 

Character: DISCRIMINATION IN HOUSING-INTERFERENCE 
CIVIL RIGHTS 

Synopsis: ~~~~~ __ ~ __ ~~~~~ ________ ~u~n~i~f~i~c~a~tion Church, 
advised that and three 

other men threatened to '~~~~------~f~o-r~t~h-e~u~nification 
Church during a meeting Zoning Board. 

-RUC-

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of 
the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your 
agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your 
agency. 

-1..-'-

b6 
b7C 



• 
NY l77B-389 

DETAILS: 

This is a limited investigation. 

On April 22, 1982 I 
Person, for Unification ChuLr-c~h-,--a-d~v~i-s-e~d~t~h-a~d;------------I-~ 
(phonetic) is no longer employed by the Unification Church. She 
further advised that she would check with the Unification Church 
Le9al Department and the maintenance supervisor at the 
UnIfication Church Camp in Ulster County, New York to determine 
whether there had been any additional acts of harrassment and/or 
vandalism at the camp in the last two months. 

Unification 

Unification Church, were a at a 
Zoning Board hearing in Rochester, New York when~I~ ____ ~~ __ ~ __ ~ 
(pho~etic) and three of his aSSO?iate: ~;shed ;h:~r w:v into the 
hearIng room and threatened to kIll I _ ~ ~ _ _ _ I 
I lihen acted out the threat, ut a VIse that he 
. _ did not have a weapon in his possession. 

Istated thatl I is the same individual that 
shot at s~e-v-e-r-a~l members of the Unification Church at the 
Unification Church Camp, Ulster County, New York several months 
ago. 

2 

b6 
b7C 



Memorandum 

• 
DJ 175-53-40 F~ G9WEaNMENT. 

Subject UN§gBS, Fire and Vandalism 
at~nification Church CamP-L 
Ulster County, New York 
Interference with Exercise 
of Housin Ri hts 
CIVIL RIGHTS 

To 

Director 
Federal Bureau of Investigation 

WBRPLKD:RLC:kif 0' 

Date 

30 NOV 1982 
I' "" 

, ·~tfftb6 
,~.f-l--~------------, 00, i><b 7e 

AssJ.stant Attorney Gener~ ~.' 
Civil Rights Division 0 * '\QJ 

oY'7) ~'-d 
Reference is made to your memorandum dated July 28, 1982 ,,~ ";"'.~ 

reflecting that this case was considered closed by the FBI. ~ 1~' 

On March 16, 1982, this office requested a further 
investigation into the fire and vandalism at the un~'fic tion 
Church Camp in Ulster County, New York (see attachmen.' • ",While 
item number (3) was completed, we have received none' o~ t~e 
information requested in paragraphs (1) and (2). ~c1cof~inglY' 
please provide that information. li/.' / / 

\fY) 

,. . 

f':),~ 
,,\ti,~ 
;) "~~ 

\ '\~V 

'1t..:, 
Rl , a::;::I 
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,~ 

.:"1 
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TRANSMIT VIA: Airtel 

CLASSIFICATION: ________ _ 

FROM: Director, FBI (177'-5683 ) 

TO: SAC, Albany (177B-32) 

UNs:t,JBS; Jr~E_AND V/lNPALISM 
ATVUNI;FICATION CHURCH CAMP, 
ULSTER COU~, NEW YORK; ~ 
DIH - INTERFERENCE 
00: ALBANY 

DATE: 1~/20/82 

1 -IL.....-__ ----' 

Re Buairtel to Albany dated 3/19/82. 

Encloseiare two copies of a self-explanatory Departmental letter ~)82 . 
Complete the requested investigation in accordance with the provisions o?s.t~:n -l~= -, 

Manual of Investigative Operations and Guidelines, and surep within 2L-{ workday'; of mt 

of this communication. '-,'- ~~_~~/7. 
State in the first paragraph of the details of your report that it contains tlie results of a 

o limited investigation and underscore the word 0 limited 
IX preliminary Gcpreliminary 

Advise CXall persons interviewed 
CXappropriate officials at the outset that this investigation is being conducted at 

N th1rrPecific request of the U.S. Department of Justi<;:e. 

~ Remarks: On 12/15(82, I I DOJ attorn~y, advJ.sed he 
~has dot received all the results trom Department request in 
' = 're.$~irtel. I Istated he needs . the names, dates, and 
_ chaz:~,es of anyone arrested for vandalislll or the fire at the 
~unif~cation Church or property. If arrest were made, please . 

:=J obta:in the reSUlts of' local charges. /tj1---.56!..1--~ 

. ~---

Ene. ( ~ \{.G ute 22 '\9S~ .~~i. 
'. ------~) 

\~,~~~ (4} 

5?? 
1) 9 Jmq/1\\l9~~ 
WailRoom~ 

-----
, 

~ 

f 
4' 

b6 
b7C 
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ALOPPY PR1;IP~'lQIZ "' 
~ 

BT 

IJNSUBS; FIRE AND VANDALISM AT 9rFICATION CHURCH CAMP, . . 
COU~TY, NE~J YORK;..QIH - INTERFERENCE, 00: ALl3ANY. 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE BUREAU, 

L...-___________________ ..... IALBANY, NFI{ YORI{ 

ADV I SED 0 N JA NlJAR Y 27, 1983 T H4 T THEIR AGENCY HAD ALREADY 

CO£l1PLIED HITH A R~(.)nEST BY THE DEPARTrYJENT OF JUSTICR FOR d!f? 
I~ti ~=======:::;---/~-J-,.".-jJ~-:::::ic>:::--q----,1)-----~ '--, ""7 

LIEUTENANT 1-1 ____________________ ...... 1 

Pl.1RSIJANT TO A SUBPOENA TO ASSISTANT UNITED STATES ATTORNEY (A1I8A) 

L...-___ ----JI SOUTHER N 0 I STR I CT 0 F ~JEt;) YOR K. 

b6 
b7C 

b3 

b6 
b7C 



· I 

AL 1778-32, PAGE T\;IO, UNCLAS EFTO 

REFERENCED BUREAU AIRTEL INDICATES, THAT L..I _____ ----I 
A DOJ ATTOR NEY ADVISED ON DECEMBER 15, 1988 THAT HE HAD NOT 

YET RECEIVED ALL THE RESULTS FROM DEPART~ENrAL REf.lllESTS. 

REPPEST OF THE BUREAll: ALBAMY IS DESIROllS OF KNO':JING 

vlHETHER OR NOT THE r,1ATER IAL FURNISHED AUSA L..I_----II SAT ISFIES THE 

REPIJEST OF THE DEPARTI\1ENTAL ATTORNEY AS THE L.I ______ ...... 

L..--_----IIARE UNDER THE IMPRESSION IT DOES. 

BT 

, .. 

b6 
b7C 

b3 



• • 
~

' 
, : ~ '" 

. ' ,< 

" ,': 

I' i~ 
I r 

I 

l 

Airtel 
2/18/83 

Director, FBi (~ 77-5683) 
1 - L..-1 __ ----' 

SAC, Albany (177B-32) 

ReBuairtcl to AL dated 12/20/82, and ALtel to Director 
dated 2/11/83,. 

On 2/17/83, 
Division, Criminal S c~~~~~~~~~ SDNY, 
had subpoonae concerning 

i 
the captioned~~~~L-~ ________ ~~~ that he would personally 
contact AUSA but requested FBI Albany to 
cover tbe rem of the DOJ request ASAP. ' 

t 
, " Submit your results by a communication suitable, for 

dissemination. 

U) 
('W") 
co .... en 

0 
...-
~ -w m 

...J ~ LL. 
« co 
:E w 

w... 

Exec AO Adm. _ 
Exec AO Inv. _ 

Exec AO LES_ 
Asst.Olr.: 

Adm. Sorvs. _ 
Crlm. Inv. __ 
Ident. __ _ 
Insp. __ _ 

Intell. __ _ 
Lab. __ _ 

Legal Coun. _ 

Off. Congo & 

Public Affs. _ 
Rec.Mgnt._ 
Tech. Servs._ 
Training __ 

Telephone Rm. _ 
Director's Seely _ 

I, 

JI)')- 5/of3---'j5 
"- es ........ 'Wbl.W •• ___ _ 

.e FEB 23 1983 j 
...,. c: & .. ~ 
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b3 
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- 7" "", :)1 
'. . . J '7 rt( ~ '1 "7 

D~ ~L 

\~ 17223P.CZ "JAR 83 

) FlYj ALBA~!Y (1778-32) 

TO'-DIRECTOP, FBI (177-5683) (ROUTH'E) 

BT .r 1 

r,,!' . ',,., '~~ I ~ ..... ~. ,~,~ -

~~~~" "'--' 

.::I("I;! .. ~~'!"':::~ ~~ 

U~;a..AS () 
U~$l'BS; FIRE A~m VA~T0ALISM AT urHFIC.f.\TIO~l CHURCH CANiP, C() m~TY , 

.---... ,~ 

~1E~'; YOP K; DIE - H'TER FEP.E ~~C£; 00: PLEAfN 

RE. Bl'RSAU T:!:L€TYPE TO ALBANY, FEBRUARY 18, 1983., 

FOR T HE I NFOR~:AT IO :.J 0 F' THe: B UREf.'.U, CA PT AI N ST MILE Y V M! P. USKAS 

Arm tIEUTENAt\iT I l ~£l.l YORK STATE 'P~'i::IC~ HEADf;:lUAETERS, 

ALBA~!Y, NEt.! YORK J-Lf.\VZ ADVISEIj THAT TillY AEE ATTE~1Pl'I 18 TO LOCATE 

RECORDS P;!:RTAINH:G TO THZ POSSIBLE OF' T HC S~ 

Hi) IVIDUALS PESPO ~'SI8LE FOR J-!ARAssr·;E NT 

'­
UPO~J RECl:'.:IPT OF SUCH INFORif:ATIOiJ, ALBANY \IfILL I~MEDIJ\TELY 

FORI'A::?D TO TEE BUREAU IN COMrv;UNIC!~T IO r,: surr !\PLE FOP D ISSEr'~I:~AT IO~. 

BT 

~~1.""'-:j 

b6 
b7C 

::~~ 1:3jL.....,.",----.-.._-----I 

1~~AL ~/ 
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...J 
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0::: :E c... 
w:=c 

-FE 

• • 
Airtel 

4/11/83 

Director, FBI (177-5683) 

SAC, Albany (177B-32) 
1 
1 

Re Albany teletype to Director dated 3/17/83. 

This matter pending since 12/20/82. SUREP. 

-I 
- FOF 

. QJ:~ 
Exec AD Adm. _ ~j 
Exec AD Inv. -1 
Exec AD LES_ 

(5) 

1..01. Dlr., 
Adm.Serv •• _ 
Crlm. Inv. __ 
Idenl. __ 
Inop. __ _ 

Inlell. __ 
Lab. __ _ 

Legal Coun. _ 

Off. Congo & 
Public MI •• _ 

Rec.Mgnl._ 
Tech. Servs. _ 
Training __ 

Telephone Rm._ 
Dlroctor's Sec'y_ 

,. 
'f.' ~ \ ~ I' 

-----

/00 
"''''''''~ 

f 
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. ITO DIRF;!CTOR, FBI (.177-5683) (ROUTINE) 
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~, 
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BT 

UNCLAS EFTO 
I 

o t,·c 

UNSUBS; F IRE AND VANDAL ISM AT UNIFICAT ION CHURCH CAMP, ULSTER COUNTY;' -----r-r I, " 

NEW YORK, DIH - INTERFERENCE, 00: ALBANY. ~\. " 
----'- 1.' 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE BUREAU, LT.L..I ___ ----II BUREAU OF~' 

CRIMINAL INVESTIGATIONS (BCD, DIVISION HEADQUARTERS, NEvI YORK 

STATE POLICE, ALBANY, ~ YORK WAS ADVISED OF THE NAT UREOF THE 

DEPART£YIENTAL REQUEST CONCERNING THE NAMES, DATES AND CHARGES OF 

:i , 1 
_ . \ 

, ·b6 !.Y _ ..... _ 

cCc. b7C 
~ ." "-., 

ANYONE ARRESTED FOR VANDALISM OR THE FIRE AT THE UNIFICATtON CHfr 

ULSTER COUNTY. NEW YORK. HE ADVISED THAT SR. INVESTIGATOR ~ I I' ~ /':.- '1 
I I ELLE~V ILLE, NEW YORK WOULD BE IN A POSITION TO FURNISH TJ:IE~-------
REQUESTED INFORMATION BUT IF COPIES OF REPORTS WERE DESIRED A 

SUBPOENA WOULD BE NECESSARY. 

J# 



..... -'. 

AL 177B-32, PAGE TWO, UNCLAS EFTO 

INVESfIGATORI I WHO ADVISED THAT IT WOULD BE DIFFICULT TO 

LOCATE THE REQUESTED INFORMATION SINCE AFTER A 1\1]0 YEAR P~IOD OF 

TIME THEIR "ARREST BLOTTER ft' ARE FORWPRDED TO MIDDLETO\VN, NEW 

YORK FOR STORAGE AND IT ~JOULD REQUIRE A TEDIOUS, HAND SEARCH TO 

LOCATE SAME. FURTHERMORE, HE ADVISED THAT HE CAN STATE WITHOUT 

EQUIVOCAT ION TH AT NO ARRESTS HAVE EVER BEEN MADE \1} ITH REGARD TO 

THE FIRE AT THE UNIFICAT ION CHURCH CAMP. 

HE ADDED THAT HE WOULD BE HOSPITAL IZED FOR AT LEAST A \vEEK 

AND THAT INVESTIGATORI I NYSP, ELLENVILLE, NEW YORK 

WOULD BE PLACED IN CHAR GE OF SECUR ING THE REMAINING INFORMAT ION. 

CN APRI L 2?j, 1983, I NV EST !GAT OR L...I __ ..... 1 WAS CO NT ACTED AND HE AD VI SED 

HE \vAS UNA\IJARE OF ANY REQUESTED INFORMATION THAT HE WAS TO PROVIDE 

TO THE FBI AND ASKED FOR AN EXPLANATION. SAID ExFLANATION vIAS 

PROVIDED AND HE THEREUPON STATED THAT HE WOULD HAVE TO GO TO 

MIDDLETOVJN, NEW YORK AND LOOK THROUGH BOXES OF FILES OR "BLOTTER S" 

IN ORDER TO LOCATE THE REQUESTED INFORMAT ION, WHICH HE IND ICATED 

Iv·OULD NOT BE UNTIL AT LEAST APRIL 22,1983. HE ALSO ADVISED THAT 

THE ONLY INFORMATION AVAILABLE WOULD BE NAMES OF THOSE pERSONS 

ARRESfED BUT THAT DISPOSITIONS ARE NOT AVAILABLE. HE STATED THAT 

IT IS NORMAL PROCEDURE FOR THE NYSP TO FUR NISH DISPOSITIONS TO 

b6 
b7C 
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~~. -. 
tAL 1778-32, PAGE THREE, UNCLAS EFTD 

NE\~ YORK STATE DIVISION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE SERVICES, ALBANY, NE\~ 

YORK \vHICH CAN ALSO BE OBTAINED THROUGH NE\v YORK STATE POLICE 

IDENTIFICATION NETvl0RK (NYSPIN), COMPUTER IZED CRIMINAL CASE HISTORy 

(C CH). 

ALBANY \~ ILL IMMEDIATELY FORW ~D TO THE BUREAU THE REQUESTED 

INFORMATION IN A FORM SUITABLE FOR DISSEMINATION \vHEN RECEIVED 

F'R OM TH E NYSP. 

BT 

.,It 
7T 



FO·36 (Bev. 8·26·82) 

.; FBI 
c· 

TRANSMIT VIA: 

., 
PRECEDENCE: 

o Teletype o Immediate 
o Facsimile o Priority 
Q{ AIRTEL o Routine 

fY, TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (177-5683) 

vk ..... FROM: ~\~, ALBANY (177B-32) (P) 

SUBJECT: UNSUBSi 
/-f.IRE AND VANDALISM A~ 
~UNIFICATION CHURCH CAMPi 

-tjLSTER CO'tJNTY, NEW ... ·YORKj 
-nni-=-'fNTERFER.ENCE"""""""''''''' 

(00: ALBANY) 

CL:SSIFloN: t. " 

o TOP SECRET 
o SECRET 
o CONFIDENTIAL 
o UNCLAS EFT 0 
o UNCLAS 

Date 6/1/83 

Re Albany teletypes to the Bureau dated 4/21/83 and 
5/13/83. 

Enclosed for the Bureau are the original and five copies 
of an LHM dated and captioned as above, which is suitable for 
dissemination. 

1G JUN 7' 1983 

APprovejhY Transmitted Per 
(Time) 

'/ 
, 
i 
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In Reply, Please Refer to 

File No. 

. f u.s. DepartmeA Justice 

Federal Bureau of Investigation 

Albany, New York 

June 1, 1983 

UNKNOWN SUBJECTS; 
FIRE AND VANDALISM AT 

UNIFICATION CHURCH CAMP, 
ULSTER COUNTY, NEW YORK 

On May 13, 1983, Lieutenant~I~ __ ~ __ ~1 Bureau of ,Criminal 
Investigation, Division Head uarters New state Police 
New York, advised that arrested on 

.r-"-........,;=;.;....;.;~ 

I I by the New York state Po ~ce 
I in the Town of Rochester at the Camp New Hope, Un~­

fication Church Accord, New York. The complainant in this matter 
r=...L..--'l--___ ...---.J a security officer for the Unifj cation Camp. 

se uentl convicted on IL. _____ .... _--_______ ----1 

a misdemeanor, and wa~ sentenced to 
probation for a period of three years. Lieutenant [ lalso 
advised that there were the following four other charges that were 
all dismissed: 

1. Criminal POqsession of a Weapon, Fourth 
Degree, a misdemeanor; 

2. Two Counts of Menacing, Fourth Degree; 

3. One Count of Criminal Mischief, Fourth 
Degree, a misdemeanor; and 

4. Trespass. 

Furthermore, according to Lieutenant I 
apparently fired a II round II from a gun at the coLm-p~l-a...,ir-n-a-n---:-t-a-n-d-:;---a...rlso 
fired in the general direction of two other Unification Church 
members who were part of a security force at 'the camp. 

On April 20,1983, Senior Investigator I New 
York state Police, Ellenville, New York, advised that no arrests 
have ever been made with regard to the fire at the Unification 
Church Camp. This document contains neithp.r 

recommendations nor conclusions of 
th~ FBI. It is the property of 
the' FBI and is loaned to your agency; 
it and its contents are not to be 
distr1buted outside your a~en0.v. ~ _ 

, I r; f)--6~'6o-dfi 
.,. ·I,·t~<; : I 7 

), .. ~Vl.:.ilil~ '" _ ,, . 
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RE: UNKNOWN SUBJECTS; 
FIRE AND VANDALISM AT 
UNIFICATION CHURCH CAMP; 
ULSTER COUNTY, NEW YORK; 

In December, 1982, Detective I ,I Ulster County 
New York Sheriff's Department advised that while his department did 
,conduct several investigations at the Unification Church Camp, no 
arrests were ever made. 

Investigator I l New York State Police, 
Ellenville, New York, advised that his aepartment had conducted 
several investigations at the Unification Church Camp but that results 
of those investigations were confidential. He advised that if the 
results were desired a subpoena would be required. 

-2*-
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F'M AL BA NY (1 77B-32) (P) '/ 

TO DIRECfbR, FBI 077-5(83) (ROUTINE) 

BT 

I 
\ 
'\ 
I 

- -- ,I 
1\ '" _ \ 

I 
,. 

UNQAS1 \_~- ~ .... -

I C) 
I 

U NSUBS; FIRE A NO VA ~1J AL I SM AT UN IFICAT IO N CHill CH CAMP, 

COU ~rrjy, NEvI YOR K; D IH - INTER FER;N~E; 00: ALBANY. 
__ __~ ___ w~" _____ -- -

FOR THE INFORMAT IO N 0 F THE B LREAU, L IEUTE NANT L..I ___ ----J 

BUREA U OF CR 1M I NAL I NVE ST IGAT IO NS (B CI), D IV ISIO N HE AD QUARTER S, 

NE'!} YOR K STATE POL ICE (NYSP), ALBANY, NEvI YOR K, FUR NISHED 0 N 

MAY 13, 1983, THE NAME AND CHARGES OF AN INDIVIDUAL ABRESTED 

AT THE UNIFICATIO N CHUR CH CAMP '~I T HE NAME 0 F I , ' ~.Ii'" . I ._ 
.EAT~ ..0 .L&ru.~1 '---' I i DE..a:f rz.? -..:.--l: :1.: - 3: 0 

J~ 
; , 
J 

f JI ) 
i 

ALBANY VI ILL FURNISH THE RESULTSOF/fHIS INFORMATION IN~--_ 
\ ---''I 

FORM SUITABLE FOR DISSEMINATION AS SOON AS POSSIBLE. JUN 101983 

BT 
..., 

'-- ~~ r ~_ -
# 

\ 
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Memorandum • r 

10 

. ., 

FEDERAL GOVERNMENT 
~otice of File Closing 
CIVIL R1GE7S ~ATTER 

Ee~erE~ce is made.tp your 

t_~\b~1\~ 
<;; -1\ ~'6 \.\ 
1.:::)"1',,\ \til ~ 

------~-----------~ 

• 

I 

@
~ .. 

. .. ... .. 
) .:.: 
~''''''. ' 

1 MAY 1984 
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.' 
CIVIL IlGHTS »lVISI~ 

.ot1ee to Clotl '11e 
'1 MAY 1984 

fUt No. 115 ... 53-40 ».u _...::4.~~/;....:Jr...;~41::..!B~i!~. _______ _ 

To: Ch 1ef. __ ....l...C:.f.,r..l,.i.wm..s.i n~a.a...J ____ Sect ion 

J.e: 
Vnknown Subjaots: ~~ 
~~ic ana Vandalian aetUnifioation 
~- - , -. -.-..- :--'"-:--""'------
Cnurch Caop; Ulstm:' County, NO~ York: 
Discrimination' In-HOlt$-lrl~ - ' . 
CIVIl;, HIGliXS 

It is r~~o~ndtd that the above case be tloled for the foll~'1nE rtaSO~5: 

I. J:t~TRODUCTION . , . 

On Decomber 28 j 1980, a flre Qcntroyod tho main bu~l<ling at 
tho Un1fieati,on Church in Ulstor county, Ne,'l York.. ';Chia, :e,.ra was 
tho culmination of ~ sarios of incidonts which bagan in July 19ijO 
and includQd acts ,of vandalisn, beatings and gunshots £i~ed onto 
church property. On Doeomb€lr ~(),. 19tHJ-I! Unification Church 
officials met with Departmental attornays regarding, ~hose ev¢nts. 
As a l;:'~sult of that ncoot.ingt the FlU \'ID.S requosted to investigate 
tho fires 4nd incidents of l1a~ass.r.\ont. That inveGtigD.t~on 
r~vH.:lled the follot'ling'l 

A. ~he Ulstor Count~ P~2 - tocntad ,on a 60 acre tract, 
the 1ICamp t>!ew: Hope" opened on June 13, 1930.. Designed to SGrve au 
£l rol'ioiollS rotraat, tho Cnmpq:onsist.ed of a main structure '\'1hich 
included a d.ining $rea, .a k:it~hel'l" a $t;ortlge and of:eico ·aroa., t\,IO 
old frawe houses and a nuobor of bung~lo$. At tho tim~ of tho 
opening of the camp; it was oxpocted that approximately 375 peoplo 
\<Jould bo in rasidoncG at one :tine. Howovot", becauoG ·of zonin.l 
problems, no nc)-1 puilding$ \'1hich would have houaod tho -

To: leeord. SactlOD 
Ofliee of Le,al AtaiD1.tratloc 

The .~ove Duabered flle hal )eaD elo.ed a. of Chi. date. 

Date 
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participants were .CORatl'\JctMde At tberil- of the fire, _ 
oaret.aker by the ~. of 1 .... ______ ----' va •. tbe .ole Asident. at 
the Camp. ' 

B. Pi,,! Md Vandali .. - After tne opening of Caap Now 
Hope, th' Col1owino lllcident. 'occurred at. tb. Cup: 

1. July It'\} - Tir.. al •• hed ort church •• 88. 

2. July" 1"0 - Burnt cro •• toa .. d onto property. 

). July a8, 1980 -GunsbOte fired into buildings. 

'4. July 30, 1980 .... Rock thrown through kitchen window. 

S. August 4, 1980 - rence vandalized. 

6. Aogu.tl, 1,8U' - '1re ct.at.roy. twO-story fr ... 
b<Mtae . .located on periphery area of the cap"" acson 
~~cted by State police. 

7. AYe-at lQ, 1.10 .... Van witb 6-8 people driving 
a.a, f"* Caap' is, atoaed by 5-6 white Nl ••• 

8. Sept_bel" 10, 1.80 - rence vanCl,lU.zed. 

9. "pt_ber ~t, 19'0 .... Kit« bann.~ found OR property. 

10. Dec .. ber a"~ I.'" ... 'irect •• t.roy ... 1n structure 
.noa.~ted by St.~. Police. , , 

11. ft. STAIB ,1ftV&STXOATIOM 

, A. .... York Stat.e Poll.. ill ... at1gatioD fa41edt.o r.suit 1n 
anY lndlctaente bingerd .• to the. f1r •••. Two po .. lb~ subjects -

I ____ I (both of ~. were au.pected of 
ot.h4tl" act. of haraa_At.) - refuaed to e .. it to. 1 .. h. Of 
.rical. ftOte cantaker 

L.::-----:----:----:----::----:--:---.-~____:~-':"""":""-__r---___'I did, 8ub"it 
to a 101YllIraphaQd, wa. fou~ t.o' .. deceptive. .1ao 
atatectto. tH polJg~~h ex_iMC'. ta.. he had tbO\lOht about 'bul'nl"i 
dowft one. o. t.tul buildiftge. In add1tton, the St.:ate Police r_port.d 
th .... tJiHtn "been ..... l'a1 fire~.Qfeu.plciO\l. origin a .. t.hAt 
yn~'ici.ttoncll\JrOb' .. l"ary tn· .. r:tttowft# ... York dUring a t1ae 
... al Ibowever, 
continuid t.~ deny any reaponslblI1t.y lor the jew lJope Cup firea. 

r 
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III. rBD£aAL JURISDICTION 
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